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International mailing address   Headquarters 

IITA Ltd, Grosvenor House PMB 5320, Oyo Road, Idi-Oshe       
125 High Street Ibadan, Nigeria 
Croydon CR0 9XP, UK Tel.  +1 201 6336094 
Tel.: +1 201 6336094 +234 700 800 4482 

Statement of the Board Chair 
for the year ended 31 December 2022

 
The mission of International Institute of Tropical Agriculture (IITA) is to be the leading research partner 
facilitating agricultural solutions to overcome hunger, poverty, and natural resource degradation throughout 
Tropical Africa. The Board of Trustees is committed to provide governance, financial and programmatic oversight 
to ensure efficient and effective management of the Institute. 

 
The decentralization of IITA's structure into five regional hubs managed by Hubs Directors (simultaneously 
leading a science competency) and its timely implementation from 2012 was crucial to the growth and stability 
of IITA. In Central Africa, IITA's regional hub headquarter is in Kinshasa (DR Congo); the Eastern Africa hub is in 
Dar Es Salaam (Tanzania); the Southern Africa hub in Lusaka (Zambia); and the West Africa hub in Ibadan 
(Nigeria). An additional hub in the Sahel was recently established in Bamako, Mali. IITA hubs have become 
institutional assets in which donors, governments; various research and delivery partners have invested and 
where clear impact has been delivered. These hubs will be an asset for the One CGIAR in sub-Saharan Africa. 

 
IITA delivered a strong financial performance in 2022. Total revenue amounted to US$124.2million (2021: 
US$105.1million) representing a 15% increase with expenditure of US$124 million (2021: US$105.4 million). This 
was particularly due to a substantial increase in bilateral funding of 25% (2022: US$65.8 million and 2021: 
US$52.4 million). We also received Window 3 funding of US$38 million for the next 5 years towards the end of 
2022. This remarkable result underlines the trust and confidence the international donor community has in the 
transformative work of IITA in Africa. The Institute's liquidity and reserve levels improved with operating 
reserves increasing from $7.8 million to $8.0 million and days reserves increased from 28.9 to 29.4 days. The 
increase in reserve days is due to an increase in average daily cash expenditure from US $269.44 to $323.40. The 
2022 audited financial statements show an operating result of US$0.25m surplus. The Board recognizes the 
continuing need to increase reserves and expense days coverage and will continue to work with management 
to develop action plans to improve days coverage to a desirable level. 
 
In January 2022, 31 new CGIAR initiatives were launched to help radically realign food, land, and water systems. 
CGIAR's new initiatives were designed by multidisciplinary teams of scientists from across the CGIAR System to 
make real, lasting, and positive impact across five Impact Areas: 1) Nutrition, Health, and Food Security; 2) 
Poverty Reduction, Livelihoods, and Jobs; 3) Gender Equality, Youth, and Social Inclusion; 4) Climate Adaptation 
and Mitigation; and 5) Environmental Health and Biodiversity. With CGIAR research and innovation providing a 
10:1 return on investment, supporting the new initiatives provided funders with a clear path to impact for 
people, climate, and nature. IITA scientists are actively engaging in 19 initiatives, in some cases in a leading role 
for 2 Initiatives and in others as member of the consortium in different leading and supporting roles. 
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Report of Management 
 

The accompanying financial statements of IITA Group are the responsibility of management and have been 
prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as prescribed for all international 
research centers under the Integrated One Consultative Group on International Agricultural Research. IITA has 
prepared Consolidated financial statements for the first time incorporating its wholly owned subsidiary IITA 
Business Incubation Platform (IITA-BIP). IITA-BIP takes innovations and accelerates them into commercial 
enterprises for public benefit. 

IITA maintains a system of internal controls designed to provide reasonable assurance that assets are 
safeguarded, and transactions are properly executed. IITA's Internal Audit system provides ongoing evaluations 
of the adequacy, effectiveness and adherence to management's established policies and procedures. The Board 
of Trustees exercises its fiduciary responsibility for these financial statements through its Audit, Finance & Risk 
Committee (AFRC). 

The AFRC is a common Committee of the CGIAR System Board and of the Boards of the CGIAR centers and 
Alliances who have adopted uniformed governance arrangements as part of one CGIAR. The Committee meets 
with the independent auditors, management, and internal auditors periodically to discuss internal controls, 
auditing, and financial reporting matters. The Committee reviews, with the independent auditors, the scope, 
and results of the audit effort. 

The accompanying report is based on an audit by the independent accounting firm of Deloitte & Touche. 

 

                                                                                                 

Bernard Vanlauwe        Dennis Mulenga 
Interim Director General      Director of Finance 
 

22 May 2023 
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For the better part of 2022, leaders across the CGIAR System engaged in the process to confirm and clarify the 
path to ‘One CGIAR’ and to pave the way for a united CGIAR to move forward with confidence and operate in a 
shared matrix structure. This led to the completion and subsequent approval of the new Integration Framework 

Agreement (IFA) by the boards of all ‘One CGIAR’ Centers in early 2023. We are already seeing a decisive shift in 
focus towards implementation of the IFA to operationalize how integrated teams will work together – ensuring 
that all Center staff are able to engage with and contribute to the Global and Regional Groups – and how we 
develop shared corporate services and systems. 

 
The Board of Trustees expresses its appreciation to the Management and staff of IITA for the excellent research 
and delivery activities conducted during 2022, attracting new partners, funding, and the effective financial and 
administrative management of the Institute's resources. Finally, the Trustees express deep appreciation to IITA’s 
investors and partners for their contributions to the Institute's mission of reducing hunger and poverty in Africa. 

 
 
 
 

 
Roel Merckx 
Chair of the IITA Board of Trustees 
22 May 2023 
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Group Statement of financial position as at 31 December 2022 
IITA GROUP  

  31 December 2022 
 31 December 

2021 
 

 $'000  $'000  
Assets  
Current assets  
Cash and short-term deposit * 9 67,535  13,569  
Accounts receivable:  
Donors – Net 10.1 20,435  29,029  
Employees 10.2 389  795  
CGIAR Centers  10 5,061  5,724  
Receivables from BIP  10 -  -  
Other receivables* 10.3 2,101  244  
Prepayments 11 5,301  2,214  
Inventories * 12 2,504  2,636  
Total current assets  103,326  54,211  

 
Non-current assets  
Property, plant, and equipment * 13 76,888  76,536  
Less accumulated depreciation * 13.1     (49,245)  (48,552)  
Property, plant, and equipment- Net  27,643  27,984  

 
Intangible assets 14 1,551  1,551  
Less amortization 14 (1,354)  (986)  
Deferred tax asset * 26 312  312  
Intangible assets - Net  509  877  

 
Investment in BIP (Other Assets) * 15 -  -  
Total non-current assets  28,152  28,861  
 
Total assets  131,478  83,072  
 
Liabilities and net assets  
Current liabilities  
Accounts payable:  
Donors 16.1 73,247  28,236  
Employees 16.2 9,880  10,187  
CGIAR Centers 16 2,164  121  
Other payables * 16.3 5,153  3,346  
Deferred income from donors 18 675  840  
Total current liabilities  91,119  42,730  
 
Non-current liabilities  
Employee benefit liability 17 2,334  2,263  
Deferred income from donors 18 276  515  
Total non-current liabilities  2,610  2,778  

 
Total liabilities  93,729  45,508  

 
Net assets  
Non-Controlling Interest BIP 27 0  (8)  
Undesignated (Reserves) * 19 6,063  5,814  
Designated Reserves - BIP 19 1,957  1,942  
Designated (Including BIP Equity) * 19.1 29,641  29,689  
Total unrestricted net assets  37,661  37,437  
Temporary net assets - other comprehensive income 19.1 88  127  
Total net Assets  37,749  37,564  
 
Total liabilities and net assets  131,478  83,072  

 
The Financial Statements were approved by the Board of Trustees on 22 May 2023 and signed on its behalf by:  
  

                                                                                                                                                                

Bernard Vanlauwe   Dennis Mulenga    
Interim Director General          Director of Finance   
 
The accompanying notes on pages 16 to 62 form an integral part of these statements.  
* Include amounts from BIP on consolidation 
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IITA Statement of financial position as at 31 December 2022 
IITA  

 Notes  31 December 2022  31 December 2021 
  $'000  $'000 

Assets  
Current assets  
Cash and short-term deposit 9  67,133  13,126 
Accounts receivable:  
Donors - Net 10.1  20,435  29,029 
Employees 10.2  389  795 
CGIAR Centers 10  5,061  5,724 
Receivables from BIP 10  710  489 
Other receivables 10.3  1,947  200 
Prepayments 11  5,301  2,214 
Inventories 12  2,300  2,515 
Total current assets   103,276  54,092 

 
Non-current assets  
Property, plant, and equipment 13  74,828  74,484 
Less accumulated depreciation 13.1  (48,751)  (48,194) 
Property, plant, and equipment- Net   26,077  26,290 

 
Intangible assets 14  1,551  1,551 
Less amortisation 14  (1,354)  (986) 
Deferred tax asset 26  -  - 
Intangible assets - Net   197  565 

 
Investment in BIP (Other Assets) 15  1,582  1,582 
Total non-current assets   27,856  28,437 
 
Total assets   131,132  82,528 
Liabilities and net assets  
Current liabilities  
Accounts payable:  
Donors 16.1  73,247  28,236 
Employees 16.2  9,879  10,187 
CGIAR Centers 16  2,164  121 
Payable to BIP 16  -  - 
Other payables 16.3  4,455  2,750 
Deferred income from donors 18  675  840 
Total current liabilities   90,420  42,134 
 
Non-current liabilities  
Employee benefit liability 17  2,334  2,263 
Deferred income from donors 18  276  515 
Total non-current liabilities   2,610  2,778 

 
Total liabilities   93,030  44,912 

 
Net assets  
Non-Controlling Interest BIP 27  -  - 
Undesignated (Reserves) 19  8,372  7,801 
Designated (Including BIP Equity) 19.1  29,642  29,688 
Total unrestricted net assets   38,014  37,489 
Temporary net assets - other comprehensive income 19.1  88  127 
Total net Assets   38,102  37,616 
 
Total liabilities and net assets   131,132  82,528 

 
The Financial Statements were approved by the Board of Trustees on 22 May 2023 and signed on its behalf by:  
 

                                                                                                                                                                

Bernard Vanlauwe   Dennis Mulenga    
Interim Director General          Director of Finance  
 
The accompanying notes on pages 16 to 62 form an integral part of these statements. 
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Group Statement of cash flows 
      GROUP  

   2022  2021  
 Notes $'000  $'000  

Surplus  210  (144)  
 
Non-cash adjustments to reconcile surplus to net cashflows:  
Interest income 5 (15)  (13)  
Gain on disposal of property, plant, and equipment * 5 (92)  (166)  
Allowance for impairment loss  10.1 -  -  
Depreciation of unrestricted assets * 13 1,348  1,369  
Depreciation of restricted assets  13 831  902  
Amortisation of intangible assets 14 368  367  
PPE Adjustment 13 (292)  -  
Amortisation of deferred income from donors 18 -  (742)  
Employee benefit expense 17.1 99  59  
Property, plant, and equipment gifts reserves *  14  349  
 2,471  1,981  
 Decrease/ (increase) in assets   
Accounts receivable:  -  -  
Donors 10.1 8,594  (7,462)  
Employees 10.2 406  95  
CGIAR Centers 10 662  558  
Receivables from BIP * 10.1.1 (221)  (248)  
Other receivables * 10.3 (1,747)  (74)  
Prepayments * 11 (3,087)  (115)  
Inventories * 12 133  17  
Other assets 29 (72)  30  
 Increase/ (decrease) in liability   -  -  
Accounts payable:  -  -  
Donors 16.1 45,010  1,910  
Employees 16.2 (308)  131  
CGIAR Centers 16 2,043  121  
Payable to BIP  16 -  -  
Others * 16.3 2,001  (54)  
Employee benefit liability 17 71  35  
Deferred income from donors 18 (165)  840  

55,791  (2,235)  
Interest income  15  13  
Benefit paid  (46)  (68)  
Net cash used in Financing & operating activities  55,760  (2,288)  
 
Investing activities  
Acquisition of unrestricted property, plant, and equipment  13 (1,551)  (949)  
Acquisition of restricted property, plant, and equipment 13 (365)  (946)  
Acquisition of intangible assets 14 -  (112)  
Proceeds from sale of property, plant, and equipment 5 123  166  
Net cash used in investing activities  (1,793)  (1,841)  
 -  -  
 Net decrease in cash and cash equivalent *  53,967  (4,122)  
 Net foreign exchange difference   -  -  
 Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January * 9 13,568  17,690  
 Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December *  67,535  13,568  
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IITA Statement of cash flows 

 2022 2021 
Notes $'000 $'000 

Surplus      533 296 

Non-cash adjustments to reconcile surplus to net cashflows:    
Interest income 5 (15) (13) 
Gain on disposal of property, plant, and equipment 5 (72) (166) 
Allowance for impairment loss 10.1  - 
Depreciation of unrestricted assets 13   1,348 1,369 
Depreciation of restricted assets 13   675 742 
Amortisation of intangible assets 14        368 367 
PPE adjustments 13     (292) - 
Amortisation of deferred income from donors 18                      - (742) 
Employee benefit expense 17.1 99 59 

    2,644 1,912 
Decrease/ (increase) in assets    

Investments 9   
Accounts receivable:    

Donors 10.1 8,594 (7,462) 
Employees 10.2 406 95 
CGIAR Centers 10     662 558 
Receivables from BIP 10.1.1 (221) (248) 
Other receivables 10.3 (1,747) (74) 

Prepayments 11 (3,087) (115) 
Inventories 12 215 (27) 
Other assets 15 - - 
Increase/ (decrease) in liability    

Accounts payable:    
Donors 16.1 45,010 1,910 
Employees 16.2 (308) 132 
CGIAR Centers 16 2,043 121 
Payable to BIP 16 - - 
Others 16.3 1,706 45 

Employee benefit liability 17 71 35 
Deferred income from donors 18 (165) 840 

  55,823 (2,278) 
Interest income  15 13 
Benefit paid  (46) (68) 
Net cash used in operating activities  55,792 (2,333) 

Investing activities    
Acquisition of unrestricted property, plant, and equipment 13 (1,550) (949) 
Acquisition of restricted property, plant, and equipment 13                (307) (840) 
Acquisition of intangible assets 14 - (112) 
Proceeds from sale of property, plant, and equipment 5 72 166 
Net cash used in investing activities  (1,785) (1,735) 

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalent  54,007 (4,067) 
Net foreign exchange difference   - 
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 9 13,126 17,193 
Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December  67,133 13,126 
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Notes to the financial statements.  
 
1 Corporate information 

 
The financial statements of the International Institute of Tropical Agriculture ("IITA”, “Institute" or 
"Center") for the year ended 31 December 2022 were authorized for issue in accordance with a 
resolution of the Board of Trustees on 22 May 2023. 

  
The International Institute of Tropical Agriculture (IITA) is a private, autonomous, international in 
character, not-for-profit, tax free, scientific, and educational institute chartered under the laws of 
Nigeria by Decree number 32 dated July 1967, to engage in research on resource and crop management 
and the improvement of selected food crops in Sub-Saharan Africa. 

  
IITA, a One CGIAR Center headquartered in Ibadan, Nigeria; is one of Africa’s seminal partners in applied 
agricultural research for sustainable food futures. One CGIAR is a dynamic reformulation of CGIAR’s 
partnerships, knowledge, assets and global presence, aiming for greater integration and impact in the 
face of the interdependent challenges of today’s world. One CGIAR research is dedicated to reducing 
rural poverty, increasing food security, improving human health and nutrition, and ensuring more 
sustainable management of natural resources. 
 
IITA has a subsidiary, The International Institute of Tropical Agriculture Business Incubation Platform 
(IITA-BIP) Limited which it wholly owns. IITA-BIP is the technology delivery arm of the IITA. Through a 
multi-stakeholder approach, it commercializes and scales out ground-breaking agricultural technologies 
and services that meet market demands. In doing so it stimulates product development and market 
expansion and provides expertise and training in commercial agriculture and farm management in 
Nigeria and Africa. Agribusinesses such as GoSeed, NoduMax, and aflasafe™, turn research into results, 
giving farmers access to better agricultural products such as high-quality seeds, efficient bioinoculants, 
and improved biocontrol methods. BIP has two subsidiaries, namely GoSeed which is wholly owned and 
Cropnut in which it has a 51% stake. 
 

 Consolidated financial Statements. 
The Group has prepared consolidated financial statements for the first time. The consolidated financial 
statements incorporate the financial statements of IITA and Business Incubation Platform (BIP) Limited 
for the year ended 31 December 2022. The major assumption made in consolidating the financial 
statements is that BIP Limited is a wholly owned subsidiary of IITA. BIP's financial statements that have 
been used in this consolidation include a consolidated financial statement of its two subsidiaries. The 
49% non-controlling stake in Cropnut has been adjusted in preparing BIP's consolidated financial 
statements and represented as the Non-Controlling Interest in the financial position. 
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Notes to the financial statements. 
 
2 Adoption of new and revised IFRS standards 
 
a)  New standards, amendments and interpretations adopted by the Institute 

In the current year, the Group has applied a number of amendments to IFRS Accounting Standards issued by 
the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) that are mandatorily effective for an accounting period 
that begins on or after 1 January 2022. Their adoption has not had any material impact on the disclosures or 
on the amounts reported in these financial statements. 
 
I. Amendments to IFRS 3 Reference to the Conceptual Framework 

The Group has adopted the amendments to IFRS 3 Business Combinations for the first time in the 
current year. The amendments update IFRS 3 so that it refers to the 2018 Conceptual Framework 
instead of the 1989 Framework. They also add to IFRS 3 a requirement that, for obligations within 
the scope of IAS 37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets, an acquirer applies IAS 
37 to determine whether at the acquisition date a present obligation exists as a result of past events. 
For a levy that would be within the scope of IFRIC 21 Levies, the acquirer applies IFRIC 21 to 
determine whether the obligating event that gives rise to a liability to pay the levy has occurred by 
the acquisition date. 

  
II. Amendments to IAS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment— Proceeds before Intended Use 

The Group has adopted the amendments to IAS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment for the first time 
in the current year. The amendments prohibit deducting from the cost of an item of property, plant 
and equipment any proceeds from selling items produced before that asset is available for use, i.e. 
proceeds while bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of 
operating in the manner intended by management. Consequently, an entity recognizes such sales 
proceeds and related costs in statement of activities. The entity measures the cost of those items in 
accordance with IAS 2 Inventories. The amendments also clarify the meaning of 'testing whether an 
asset is functioning properly'. IAS 16 now specifies this as assessing whether the technical and 
physical performance of the asset is such that it is capable of being used in the production or supply 
of goods or services, for rental to others, or for administrative purposes. If not presented separately 
in the statement of comprehensive income, the financial statements shall disclose the amounts of 
proceeds and cost included in profit or loss that relate to items produced that are not an output of 
the entity’s ordinary activities, and which line item(s) in the statement of comprehensive income 
include(s) such proceeds and cost. This has no effect on these financial statements. 

  
III. Amendments to IAS 37 Onerous Contracts—Cost of Fulfilling a Contract 

The Group has adopted the amendments to IAS 37 for the first time in the current year. The 
amendments specify that the cost of fulfilling a contract comprises the costs that relate directly to 
the contract. Costs that relate directly to a contract consist of both the incremental costs of fulfilling 
that contract (examples would be direct labor or materials) and an allocation of other costs that 
relate directly to fulfilling contracts (an example would be the allocation of the depreciation charge 
for an item of property, plant and equipment used in fulfilling the contract) 

  
In the current year, The Group has applied a number of amendments to IFRS Standards and 
Interpretations issued by the IASB that are effective for an annual period that begins on or after 1 
January 2019. Their adoption has not had any material impact on the disclosures or on the amounts 
reported in these financial statements. 

 
 Annual Improvements to IFRS Accounting Standards 2018-2020 Cycle 

The Group has adopted the amendments included in the Annual Improvements to IFRS Accounting 
Standards 2018-2020 Cycle for the first time in the current year. The Annual Improvements include 
amendments to four standards. 
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Notes to the financial statements.  
 
2 Adoption of new and revised IFRS standards (cont’d) 
 
a)  New standards, amendments and interpretations adopted by the Institute (cont’d) 
  

IV. IFRS 1 First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards 
The amendment provides additional relief to a subsidiary which becomes a first-time adopter later than 
its parent in respect of accounting for cumulative translation differences. As a result of the amendment, 
a subsidiary that uses the exemption in IFRS 1:D16(a) can now also elect to measure cumulative 
translation differences for all foreign operations at the carrying amount that would be included in the 
parent’s consolidated financial statements, based on the parent’s date of transition to IFRS Accounting 
Standards, if no adjustments were made for consolidation procedures and for the effects of the business 
combination in which the parent acquired the subsidiary. A similar election is available to an associate or 
joint venture that uses the exemption in IFRS 1: D16(a) 

  
V IFRS 9 Financial Instruments 

The amendment clarifies that in applying the '10 per cent' test to assess whether to derecognise a financial 
liability, an entity includes only fees paid or received between the entity (the borrower) and the lender, 
including fees paid or received by either the entity or the lender on the other’s behalf. This amendment 
has no effect on the financial statement of the group.  

  
VI IFRS 16 Leases 

The amendment removes the illustration of the reimbursement of leasehold improvements. Currently the 
group does not have any leased properties. 

  
VII IAS 41 Agriculture 

The amendment removes the requirement in IAS 41 for entities to exclude cash flows for taxation when 
measuring fair value. This aligns the fair value measurement in IAS 41 with the requirements of IFRS 13 
Fair Value Measurement to use internally consistent cash flows and discount rates and enables preparers 
to determine whether to use pre-tax or post-tax cash flows and discount rates for the most appropriate 
fair value measurement. While IITA has not adopted this standard, BIP Limited has adopted but the 
amendment has no effect on these financial statements. 

  
 New and revised IFRS Accounting Standards in issue but not yet effective 

At the date of authorization of these financial statements, The Group has not applied the following new 
and revised IFRS Accounting Standards that have been issued but are not yet effective.  

  
At the date of authorization of these financial statements, the Group has not applied the following new 
and revised IFRS Standards that have been issued but are not yet effective: 
 
IFRS 17 (including the June 2020 and December 2021 amendments to IFRS 17) Insurance Contracts 
Amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28 Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate 
or Joint Venture 

 Amendments to IAS 1 Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current 
 Amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2 Disclosure of Accounting Policies 
 Amendments to IAS 8 Definition of Accounting Estimates 

Amendments to IAS 12 Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction 
  

The Board of Trustees do not expect that the adoption of the Standards listed above will have a material 
impact on the financial statements of the Group in future periods, except as noted below. 
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Notes to the financial statements.  
 
2 Adoption of new and revised IFRS standards (cont’d) 
 
a)  New standards, amendments and interpretations adopted by the Institute (cont’d) 
 

VIII IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts 
IFRS 17 establishes the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation, and disclosure of 
insurance contracts and supersedes IFRS 4 Insurance Contracts. 

  
IFRS 17 outlines a general model, which is modified for insurance contracts with direct participation 
features, described as the variable fee approach. The general model is simplified if certain criteria 
are met by measuring the liability for remaining coverage using the premium allocation approach. 

  
The general model uses current assumptions to estimate the amount, timing and uncertainty of 
future cash flows and it explicitly measures the cost of that uncertainty. It takes into account market 
interest rates and the impact of policyholders’ options and guarantees. 

  
In June 2020, the IASB issued Amendments to IFRS 17 to address concerns and implementation 
challenges that were identified after IFRS 17 was published. The amendments defer the date of initial 
application of IFRS 17 (incorporating the amendments) to annual reporting periods beginning on or 
after 1 January 2023. At the same time, the IASB issued Extension of the Temporary Exemption from 
Applying IFRS 9 (Amendments to IFRS 4) that extends the fixed expiry date of the temporary 
exemption from applying IFRS 9 in IFRS 4 to annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 
2023 

  
In December 2021, the IASB issued Initial Application of IFRS 17 and IFRS 9—Comparative 
Information (Amendment to IFRS 17) to address implementation challenges that were identified 
after IFRS 17 was published. The amendment addresses challenges in the presentation of 
comparative information. 

  
IFRS 17 must be applied retrospectively unless impracticable, in which case the modified 
retrospective approach or the fair value approach is applied. 

  
IX Amendments to IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements and IAS 28 Investments in Associates 

and Joint Ventures—Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint 
Venture 
The amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28 deal with situations where there is a sale or contribution of 
assets between an investor and its associate or joint venture. Specifically, the amendments state 
that gains or losses resulting from the loss of control of a subsidiary that does not contain a business 
in a transaction with an associate or a joint venture that is accounted for using the equity method, 
are recognized in the parent’s profit or loss only to the extent of the unrelated investors’ interests in 
that associate or joint venture. Similarly, gains and losses resulting from the remeasurement of 
investments retained in any former subsidiary (that has become an associate or a joint venture that 
is accounted for using the equity method) to fair value are recognized in the former parent’s profit 
or loss only to the extent of the unrelated investors’ interests in the new associate or joint venture. 

  
The effective date of the amendments has yet to be set by the IASB; however, earlier application of 
the amendments is permitted. The directors of the Company anticipate that the application of these 
amendments may have an impact on The Group's consolidated financial statements in future periods 
should such transactions arise. 
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Notes to the financial statements.  
 
2 Adoption of new and revised IFRS standards (cont’d) 
 
a)  New standards, amendments and interpretations adopted by the Institute (cont’d) 
  

X Amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements—Classification of Liabilities as 
Current or Noncurrent 
The amendments to IAS 1 published in January 2020 affect only the presentation of liabilities as 
current or noncurrent in the statement of financial position and not the amount or timing of 
recognition of any asset, liability, income or expenses, or the information disclosed about those 
items. 
 
The amendments clarify that the classification of liabilities as current or non-current is based on 
rights that are in existence at the end of the reporting period, specify that classification is 
unaffected by expectations about whether an entity will exercise its right to defer settlement of 
a liability, explain that rights are in existence if covenants are complied with at the end of the 
reporting period, and introduce a definition of ‘settlement’ to make clear that settlement refers 
to the transfer to the counterparty of cash, equity instruments, other assets or services. 
 
The amendments are applied retrospectively for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 
2023, with early application permitted. The IASB is currently considering further amendments 
to the requirements in IAS 1 on classification of liabilities as current or non-current, including 
deferring the application of the January 2020 amendments. 
 
The Board of Trustees anticipate that the application of these amendments may have an impact 
on the Group's consolidated financial statements in future periods. Amendments to IAS 1 
Presentation of Financial Statements and IFRS Practice Statement. While the Group has adopted 
this amendment, it has no effect on these financial statements. 

  
XI Amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements and IFRS Practice Statement 2 

Making Materiality Judgements—Disclosure of Accounting Policies 
The amendments change the requirements in IAS 1 with regard to disclosure of accounting 
policies. The amendments replace all instances of the term ‘significant accounting policies’ with 
‘material accounting policy information.’ Accounting policy information is material if, when 
considered together with other information included in an entity’s financial statements, it can 
reasonably be expected to influence decisions that the primary users of general-purpose 
financial statements make on the basis of those financial statements. 
 
The supporting paragraphs in IAS 1 are also amended to clarify that accounting policy 
information that relates to immaterial transactions, other events or conditions is immaterial and 
need not be disclosed. Accounting policy information may be material because of the nature of 
the related transactions, other events, or conditions, even if the amounts are immaterial. 
However, not all accounting policy information relating to material transactions, other events 
or conditions is itself material. 
 
The amendments to IAS 1 are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023, 
with earlier application permitted and are applied prospectively. The amendments to IFRS 
Practice Statement 2 do not contain an effective date or transition requirements. 
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Notes to the financial statements.  
 

2 Adoption of new and revised IFRS standards (cont’d) 
 
a)  New standards, amendments and interpretations adopted by the Institute (cont’d) 
  

XII Amendments to IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors—Definition of 
Accounting Estimates 
The amendments replace the definition of a change in accounting estimates with a definition of 
accounting estimates. Under the new definition, accounting estimates are “monetary amounts in financial 
statements that are subject to measurement uncertainty.” 
 
The definition of a change in accounting estimates was deleted. However, the IASB retained the concept 
of changes in accounting estimates in the Standard with the following clarifications:    
 

• A change in accounting estimate that results from new information or new developments is not the 
correction of an error                                                                                                                                                                                                   

• The effects of a change in an input or a measurement technique used to develop an accounting 
estimate are changes in accounting estimates if they do not result from the correction of prior period 
errors 

  
The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023 to changes in 
accounting policies and changes in accounting estimates that occur on or after the beginning of that 
period, with earlier application permitted. The group has adopted this amendment. 

  
XIII Amendments to IAS 12 Income Taxes—Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a 

Single Transaction 
The amendments introduce a further exception from the initial recognition exemption. Under the 
amendments, an entity does not apply the initial recognition exemption for transactions that give rise to 
equal taxable and deductible temporary differences. 
 
Depending on the applicable tax law, equal taxable and deductible temporary differences may arise on 
initial recognition of an asset and liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and affects 
neither accounting nor taxable profit. For example, this may arise upon recognition of a lease liability and 
the corresponding right-of-use asset applying IFRS 16 at the commencement date of a lease. 
 
Following the amendments to IAS 12, an entity is required to recognise the related deferred tax asset and 
liability, with the recognition of any deferred tax asset being subject to the recoverability criteria in IAS 
12. 
 
"The IASB also adds an illustrative example to IAS 12 that explains how the amendments are applied. The 
amendments apply to transactions that occur on or after the beginning of the earliest comparative period 
presented. In addition, at the beginning of the earliest comparative period an entity recognises:  
                                                                                                                               
• A deferred tax asset (to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which 

the deductible temporary difference can be utilised) and a deferred tax liability for all deductible and 
taxable temporary differences associated with:                                                        
- Right-of-use assets and lease liabilities                                                                                                                                                           
-  Decommissioning, restoration and similar liabilities and the corresponding amounts recognised 

as part of the cost of the related asset.  
• The cumulative effect of initially applying the amendments as an adjustment to the opening balance 

of retained earnings (or other component of equity, as appropriate) at that date" 
  

The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023, with 
earlier application permitted. 
 
The Board of Trustees anticipate that the application of these amendments may have an impact on the 
Group's consolidated financial statements in future periods should such transactions arise. 
 



INTERNATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TROPICAL AGRICULTURE
Group Annual Reports and Financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2022

22

INTERNATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TROPICAL AGRICULTURE 
Group Annual Reports and Financial statements  

For the year ended 31 December 2022 
 

22 
 

Notes to the financial statements.  
 
3 Significant accounting policies 
  
3.1 Basis of preparation 

The financial statements of IITA have been prepared in accordance with International Financial 
Reporting Standards (IFRS) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB).  

  
The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, except for the revaluation of 
certain properties and financial instruments that are measured at revalued amounts or fair values at the 
end of each reporting period, as explained in the accounting policies below. Historical cost is generally 
based on the fair value of the consideration given in exchange for goods and services. 

  
 Going concern 

Management has made an assessment of IITA’s ability to continue as a going concern and is satisfied 
that IITA has the resources to continue in operations for the foreseeable future. Furthermore, 
management is not aware of any material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt upon the IITA’s 
ability to continue as a going concern. We have also considered the effects of the Corona Virus epidemic 
on the finances of the institute and we are of the view that they will not affect the organisation’s ability 
to meet its obligations. Management is in the process of engaging cooperating partners with a view of 
getting a full understanding of this. Therefore, the financial statements continue to be prepared on the 
going concern basis.  
 

3.2   Summary of significant accounting policies 
 The following are the significant accounting policies applied by IITA in preparing its financial statements: 
  

I. Current versus non-current classification 
IITA presents assets and liabilities in the statement of financial position based on current/non-
current classification. An asset is current when it is: 

  
- Expected to be realised or intended to be sold or consumed in the normal operating 

cycle 
  - Held primarily for the purpose of trading 
  - Expected to be realised within twelve months after the reporting period, or 

- Cash and short-term deposits unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle 
a liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period 

  
  All other assets are classified as non-current. 
  
  A liability is current when: 
  - It is expected to be settled in the normal operating cycle 
  -  It is held primarily for the purpose of trading 
  -  It is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period, or 

-  There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve 
months after the reporting period 

  
  IITA classifies all other liabilities as non - current. 
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Notes to the financial statements.  
 
3.2   Summary of significant accounting policies (cont’d) 
 

II. Fair value measurement 
The Institute has not measured financial instruments and non-financial assets at fair value at the 
statement of financial position date. 

  
Fair value related disclosures for financial assets are summarised in the following notes: 

  Accounting policy disclosures - Note 3 
  Disclosures for valuation methods, significant estimates, and assumptions - Note 20 

Quantitative disclosures of fair value measurement hierarchy - Note 20 
  

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an 
orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value 
measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the 
liability takes place either: 

  
  - In the principal market for the asset or liability 
  Or 
  - In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability. 
   

The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible by IITA. 
  

The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market 
participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act 
in their economic best interest. 

  
A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account a market participant's 
ability to generate economic benefits from the asset’s highest and best use or by selling it to 
another market participant that would utilise the asset in its highest and best use. 

  
IITA uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient 
data are available to measure fair value, maximising the use of relevant observable inputs and 
minimising the use of unobservable inputs. 

  
All assets and liabilities for which fair value is disclosed in the financial statements are 
categorized within the fair value hierarchy. This is described, as follows, based on the lowest 
level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole: 

  

- Level 1 — Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or 
liabilities 

- Level 2 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair 
value measurement is directly or indirectly observable 

- Level 3 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair 
value measurement is unobservable 

 
Others 
For the purpose of fair value disclosures, IITA has determined classes of assets and liabilities on 
the basis of the nature, characteristics and risks of the asset or liability and the level of the fair 
value hierarchy, as explained above. 
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Notes to the financial statements.  
 

3.2   Summary of significant accounting policies (cont’d) 
 

III. Revenue Recognition 
Grant Revenues are comprised of contributions received from various Funders through different 
funding sources:  Window 1 (Pooled funding), Window 3 and Bilateral. Revenue is recognized 
when there is reasonable assurance that the Center has complied with the conditions attached 
to the grant and that the grant will be received. Restricted grants are recognized as revenue to 
the extent of expenses incurred and are within the approved grant award. 

   
Revenue is classified into two (2) streams: 

  
• Portfolio Grants are those received from a transfer of resources to the Institute in return for 

past or future compliance to the operating activities of the Institute. Portfolio Grants are 
divided into Pooled and Non-Pooled funds. The Pooled Funds are referred to as Initiatives 
while the Non-Pooled funds are sub-divided into Window 3 and Bilateral. All portfolio grants 
are categorized into three science groups namely Genetic Innovation, Window 3, Bilateral. 

• Non-Portfolio Grants are those received from unconditional transfers of cash or other assets 
to the Institute. This is basically Country Grant or Government Grant. 

 
Initiatives 
Initiatives – funding for Initiatives are centrally managed by the CGIAR System Organization 
based on available pooled funds pledged by the Funders.  Estimated Funding allocations by 
Initiatives are approved by the System Council through the Financing Plan.  Each Centers’ share 
of the Initiatives funding is developed by the Initiative Leads with concurrent approvals by the 
Science Managing Directors.  

 
Window 3: 
In window 3, the donor directly identifies the research center with a program it wishes to fund 
and remits the funds for the research through CGIAR funding window to the research center. 

 
Bilateral funds 
These are funds sent by the Donor to the identified research center without the involvement of 
CGIAR. Bilateral incorporates the old challenge programs and N-CRP. 

  
Grants-in-kind 

  These are recorded at the fair value of the assets (or services) received or promised. 
 

IV. Foreign currencies 
IITA’s financial statements are presented in the US. dollars (US$), which is also the Institute's 
functional currency.  

  
  Transactions and balances 

Transactions in foreign currencies are initially recorded by IITA at their functional currency spot 
rates at the date the transaction first qualifies for recognition. 

  
Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the 
currency spot rates of exchange ruling at the reporting date. Differences arising on settlement 
or translation of monetary items are recognised in the statement of activities. Non-monetary 
items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the 
exchange rates as at the dates of the initial transactions.  
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Notes to the financial statements.  
 
3.2   Summary of significant accounting policies (cont’d) 
  

V. Government grants 
Government grants are recognised when there is a reasonable assurance that the grant will be 
received, and all attached conditions will be complied with. When the grant relates to an 
expense item, it is recognised as income on a systematic basis over the periods that the costs, 
which it is intended to compensate, are expensed.  

 
Where the grant relates to an asset, it is recognised as deferred income in the statement of 
financial position and transferred to statement of activities on a systematic and rational basis 
over the useful lives of the related assets. When IITA receives non - monetary grants, the assets 
and the grant are recorded at nominal amount. 

  
VI. Cash and short - term deposits 

Cash and short-term deposits in the statement of financial position comprises cash at banks and 
on hand and short-term deposits with a maturity of three months or less, which are subject to 
an insignificant risk of changes in value. 
 
Cash and short-term deposits also comprise of cash equivalents which are short-term, highly 
liquid investments that are: i) readily convertible to known amounts of cash; and ii) invested for 
a period of 3 months or less, hence the risk of changes in value due to changes in interest rates 
are insignificant. 

  
VII. Property, plant, and equipment 

Property, plant, and equipment are tangible goods that are held for use related to the main 
objective of the Center, including research activities and administrative and technical support 
activities; and are expected to be used during more than one accounting period. 

  
Property, plant, and equipment are stated at cost, net of accumulated depreciation and/or 
accumulated impairment losses, if any. Such cost includes the cost of purchase, costs directly 
attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for use. 

 
Property, plant, and equipment acquired through non-monetary grants are recognized at the 
nominal amount at the date of the grant. Such grants are presented in the statement of financial 
position as deferred income and are taken into account as revenue on a systematic and rational 
basis over the lifespan of the asset. Property, plant, and equipment acquired through monetary 
grants are recognized at cost at the date of acquisition. 
 
All new facilities provided by host countries to the Center or built for the use of the Center, 
which will revert to the host country in the event the Center ceases operations, are recognized 
as assets. The land is recognised at nominal value and the buildings at historical cost. 

  
Subsequent expenditures are added to the cost of the property, plant, and equipment only if 
the expenditure improves the condition of the asset beyond its originally assessed standard of 
performance. All other subsequent expenditures are recognized as expenses of the period 
incurred. 
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Notes to the financial statements.  
 
3.2   Summary of significant accounting policies (cont’d) 
 

VII. Property, plant, and equipment  
Depreciation is calculated on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of the assets as 
follows: 
 

  Land                                                              Nil 
  Buildings                                                         50 years 
  Infrastructure                                                40 years 
  Powerhouse                                                   25 years 
  Laboratory and Scientific equipment          6 years 
  Furniture and equipment                              6 years 
  Motor vehicles                                                5 years 
  Computer equipment                                    3 years 
  

The land on which the headquarters is situated was allocated by decree (by provisions of the 
law). Government of Nigeria made the land available in 1967 for 99 years on leasehold 
arrangement for the use of IITA. IITA has elected to record both the assets and grant at a nominal 
amount. 

  
  For assets acquired with restricted funds, IITA depreciates the assets over the project life. 

 
Depreciation begins when the asset is available for use. Depreciation ceases at the earlier of the 
date that the asset is classified as held for sale, and the date the asset is derecognized. The 
depreciation charge for each period is recognized in the statement of activities.  

  
An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no future 
economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising on 
derecognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and 
the carrying amount of the asset) is included in the statement of activities precisely in other 
operating income when there is a gain and, in the management, and general expenses when 
there is a loss. 

  
The residual values, useful lives, and methods of depreciation of property, plants and equipment 
are reviewed at each financial year end and adjusted prospectively, if appropriate. 
 

VIII. Intangible assets 
Intangible assets acquired separately are measured on initial recognition at cost. Following 
initial recognition, intangible assets are carried at cost less accumulated amortisation and 
accumulated impairment losses, if any. Internally generated intangible assets, excluding 
capitalised development costs, are not capitalised and expenditure is recognised in the 
statement of activities when it is incurred. 

  
Intangible assets are subsequently measured using the cost model (cost less accumulated 
amortization and any accumulated impairment losses if any). 

  
  The useful lives of intangible assets are assessed to be finite. 
  
  The useful lives of an intangible assets are allocated on a straight-line basis as shown below: 
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Notes to the financial statements.  
 
3.2   Summary of significant accounting policies (cont’d) 
 

VIII. Intangible assets (cont’d) 
 
  Computer software - 3 years 
 

Intangible assets with finite lives are amortised over their useful economic lives and assessed 
for impairment whenever there is an indication that the intangible asset may be impaired. The 
amortisation period and the amortisation method for an intangible asset with a finite useful life 
are reviewed at least at the end of each reporting period. Changes in the expected useful life or 
the expected pattern of consumption of future economic benefits embodied in the asset are 
accounted for by changing the amortisation period or method, as appropriate, and are treated 
as changes in accounting estimates. The amortisation expense on intangible assets with finite 
lives is recognised in the management and general expenses in the statement of activities. 

  
  Research and development costs 

Research costs are expensed as incurred. Development expenditures on an individual project 
are recognised as an intangible asset when the Institute can demonstrate: 
 
• The technical feasibility of completing the intangible asset so that it will be available for use 

or sale 
• Its intention to complete and its ability to use or sell the asset 
• How the asset will generate future economic benefits 
• The availability of resources to complete the asset. 
• The ability to measure reliably the expenditure during development. 

 
Following initial recognition of the development expenditure as an asset, the cost model is applied 
requiring the asset to be carried at cost less any accumulated amortisation and accumulated 
impairment losses. Amortisation of the asset begins when development is complete, and the asset 
is available for use. It is amortised over the period of expected future benefit. During the period of 
development, the asset is tested for impairment annually. 

  
IX. Inventories 

Inventories are supplies consumed in the operations of the Institute. They are valued at the lower of 
cost and net realisable value. The cost of inventories comprises all costs of purchase and other costs 
incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location and condition. 

  
  The cost of inventories is assigned using the weighted average method. 
  

Inventory write down is recognized as an expense in the statement of activities. The amount of any 
reversal of previously written down Inventories arising from increase in net realisable value is 
recognised as a reduction in the value of inventories recognised as an expense in the period in which 
the reversal occurs. 
 
The Institute uses a symmetric movement with rates: (0%, 25%, 50% and 20%) method in 
determining the amount of inventory provision. Rates applicable to each class are subject to periodic 
review. 
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Notes to the financial statements.  
 
3.2   Summary of significant accounting policies (cont’d) 
 

X. Impairment of non - financial assets 
IITA assesses at each reporting date whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If 
any indication exists, or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the Institute 
estimates the asset’s recoverable amount. An asset’s recoverable amount is the higher of an asset’s 
or Cash Generating Unit's (CGU) fair value less costs of disposal and its value in use. It is determined 
for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent 
of those from other assets or groups of assets. Where the carrying amount of an asset or Cash 
Generating Unit (CGU) exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is 
written down to its recoverable amount. 

  
In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using 
a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the 
risks specific to the asset. In determining fair value less costs of disposal, recent market transactions 
are taken into account. If no such transactions can be identified, an appropriate valuation model is 
used. These calculations are corroborated by valuation multiples, quoted share prices for publicly 
traded subsidiaries or other available fair value indicators. 

  
A previously recognized impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the 
assumptions used to determine the asset’s recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was 
recognised. The reversal is limited so that the carrying amount of the asset does not exceed  
its recoverable amount, nor exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of 
depreciation, had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in prior years. Such reversal is 
recognised in the statement of activities. Their subsequent recognition and measurement will 
depend on their classification. 

  
XI. Financial instruments — initial recognition and subsequent measurement  

A financial instrument will be recognised in the statement of financial position when the 
Institute becomes party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. At initial recognition, 
financial instruments are either measured at amortised cost or fair value through profit or loss 
or other comprehensive income (OCI). This is recognised less the costs that are directly 
attributable to the acquisition or issue of the financial asset or the financial liability. The fair 
value at initial recognition will be the transaction price unless there is evidence to show that it 
is not the case. 
 
The above classification depends on both the contractual characteristics of the financial 
instruments and the business model adopted for their management, which is determined at the 
time of initial recognition. Financial assets that are subsequently measured at either amortized 
cost or debt instruments at fair value through profit or loss or OCI, are subject to provisions for 
impairment. 

 
The financial assets applicable to the Institute are: 
 
i) cash and cash equivalents and  
ii) loans and receivables. 
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Notes to the financial statements.  
 
3.2   Summary of significant accounting policies (cont’d) 
 

XI. Financial instruments — initial recognition and subsequent measurement (cont’d)  
  
  Subsequent measurement 

Following the initial recognition of financial assets and liabilities, their subsequent measurement 
and accounting treatment depends on their classification though there are a few exceptions to 
this. Either financial assets and liabilities that classified as fair value through profit or losses and 
other comprehensive income are measured at fair value or financial assets and liabilities at 
amortised cost. Amortised cost will be calculated using the effective interest rate. 

  
  Financial assets at amortised cost 
  Financial assets are classified at amortized cost only if both of the following criteria are met:    
                                   

1. The objective of the entity’s business model is to hold the asset in order to collect the 
contractual cash flows; and      

2. The contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments 
of principal and interest on the principal outstanding:    

                                                                                                                             
   (i) Principal is the fair value of the financial asset at initial recognition.                                                                     

(ii) Interest consists of consideration for the time value of money, for the credit risk 
associated with the principal amount outstanding during a particular period of 
time and for other basic lending risks and costs, as well as a profit margin. 

 
Interest income from these financial assets is included in finance income using the 
effective interest rate method. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition is recognised 
directly in profit or loss and presented in other gains/(losses) together with foreign 
exchange gains and losses. Impairment losses are presented as separate line item in the 
statement of profit or loss. 

   
Financial asset, at fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”) 
Financial assets that are classified at fair value through profit or loss are initially measured at 
fair value and subsequently carried at fair value on the statement of financial position with all 
changes in fair value gains and losses and foreign exchange gains and losses, recognized in the 
income statement in the period in which they occur. Transaction costs on these financial assets 
are expensed in the income statement. 
 
In addition, a debt instrument that could meet amortized cost criteria can be designated and 
measured at FVTPL. Upon initial recognition if such designation significantly reduces or 
eliminates a measurement or recognition inconsistency, referred to as an “accounting 
mismatch”, which would arise from measuring assets or recognizing the gains and losses on 
them on different bases 
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Notes to the financial statements.  
 
3.2   Summary of significant accounting policies (cont’d) 

XI. Financial instruments — initial recognition and subsequent measurement (cont’d)  
  
  Financial assets, at fair value through other comprehensive income(“FVOCI”) 

Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows and for selling the financial assets, 
where the assets’ cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest, are measured 
at FVOCI. Movements in the carrying amount are taken through OCI, except for the recognition 
of impairment gains or losses, interest income and foreign exchange gains and losses which are 
recognised in profit or loss. When the financial asset is derecognised, the cumulative gain or loss 
previously recognised in OCI is reclassified from equity to profit or loss and recognised in other 
gains/(losses). Interest income from these financial assets is included in finance income using 
the effective interest rate method. Foreign exchange gains and losses are presented in other 
gains/(losses) and impairment expenses are presented as separate line items in the statement 
of profit or loss. 

  
Debt instruments are classified and subsequently measured at fair value through other 
comprehensive income only if both of the following criteria are met:    
                                                                                                            
1. The objective of the entities’ business model is achieved by both collecting the 

contractual cash flows and selling the financial asset; and                                 
2. The contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments 

of principal and interest on the principal outstanding:   
                                                                                                                              
(i) Principal is the fair value of the financial asset at initial recognition.                                                                     
(ii) Interest consists of consideration for the time value of money, for the credit risk 

associated with the principal amount outstanding during a particular period of 
time and for other basic lending risks and costs, as well as a profit margin. 

  
  Impairment 

For IITA, and in accordance with IFRS 9, a loss allowance for expected credit losses is recognized 
on financial assets that are measured (i) at amortized cost (ii) at fair value through profit or loss 
or other comprehensive income. 
 
The Institute assesses on a forward-looking basis the expected credit loss associated with its 
debt instruments carried at amortised cost and FVOCI. The impairment methodology applied 
depends on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk. 

  
  Financial liabilities 

Financial liabilities are classified as either financial liabilities ‘at FVTPL’ or ‘other financial liabilities’. 
 

Other financial liabilities (including borrowings and trade and other payables) are measured at fair 
value at initial recognition and subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method. 

 
The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial liability and 
of allocating interest expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that 
exactly discounts estimated future cash payments (including all fees and points paid or received that 
form an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and other premiums or 
discounts) through the expected life of the financial liability, or (where appropriate) a shorter period, 
to the net carrying amount on initial recognition. 
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Notes to the financial statements.  
 
3.2   Summary of significant accounting policies (cont’d) 
  

XI. Financial instruments — initial recognition and subsequent measurement (cont’d) 
 
  Financial liabilities(cont’d) 
 

The Institute derecognises financial liabilities when and only when the Institute’s obligations are 
discharged, cancelled or they expire. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial 
liability derecognised and the consideration paid and payable is recognised in profit or loss. 
 
The impairment requirements of IFRS 9 apply to financial assets that are measured at amortized cost 
or FVTOCI. The determination of impairment losses and allowance has moved from an incurred credit 
loss model whereby credit losses are recognized when a defined loss event occurs under IAS 39, to 
an expected loss model under IFRS  9, where provisions for impairment are taken upon initial 
recognition of the financial asset based on expectations of potential credit losses at that time. Under 
IFRS  9 for financial assets originated or purchased on initial recognition, IITA recognizes an 
impairment loss at an amount equal to 12-month ECL. This shall continue if the credit risk at the 
reporting date has  not  increased  significantly  since  initial  recognition;  therefore,  was  and  shall  
remain in  Stage  1. IFRS  9 requires the recognition of credit losses over the remaining life of the 
financial assets (“Lifetime expected credit losses”) which are considered to have experienced a 
significant increase in credit risk (e.g. Stage 2) and for financial assets that are credit impaired at the 
reporting date (e.g. Stage 3).  The lifetime expected credit losses represent all possible expected 
losses events over the expected life of a financial instrument.  
 

  Credit impaired 
A financial asset is credit-impaired when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the 
estimated future cash flows of that financial asset have occurred. Evidence that a financial asset is 
credit impaired includes observable data about the following events: 
 

  -Significant financial difficulty of the donor                                                                                                                  
  
  Renegotiated financial assets. 

Modifications occur when the contractual cash flows of a financial asset are renegotiated or 
otherwise modified. Some modifications result in derecognition of the existing asset and recognition 
of a new asset, while other modifications do not result in derecognition. Modifications that result in 
derecognition are considered to be substantial modifications. An example of these modifications will 
be when IITA renegotiates an agreement with the donors. 

 
  Write-offs 

According to the IFRS 9, the gross carrying amount of a financial asset may be directly reduced 
when there is no reasonable expectation of recovering the financial asset in its entirety or a 
portion of it. As such, IITA can write off the write all receivables that have reached stage 3. The 
Institute can also on an ad-hoc basis examine any financial assets for write off. 
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Notes to the financial statements.  
 
3.2   Summary of significant accounting policies (cont’d) 
  

XI. Financial instruments — initial recognition and subsequent measurement (cont’d) 
  Cash and cash equivalents 

Cash is a financial asset because it represents the medium of exchange and is therefore the basis 
on which all transactions are measured and recognised in financial statements. Cash deposits in 
banks give IITA the right to receive cash or draw cheques or other instruments against a 
favourable balance. All cash and bank balances will be recognised at fair value, which is the 
transaction price, unless there are indications that it has been impaired. IITA maintains the bulk 
of its funds in US Dollars, which helps in mitigating against exchange risks against local currencies 
in countries where the Institute operates.  

  
  Accounts receivable – Employees 

After initial measurement, accounts receivable from employees are subsequently measured at 
amortised cost using the effective interest rate (EIR) method, less impairment. Amortised cost 
is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs 
that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortisation is included in the statement of activities. 
The losses arising from impairment are recognised in the statement of activities. 

  
  Derecognition 

A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar 
financial assets) is derecognised when: 

  
- The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired, or 
- The Group has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an 

obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under 
a ‘pass-through’ arrangement, and either 

  
i. The Group has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or 
ii. The Group has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and 

rewards of the asset but has transferred control of the asset. 
 
XII. Financial instruments — initial recognition and subsequent measurement - Policy applicable 

prior to 1 January 2018 
A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a 
financial liability or equity instrument of another entity. 

  
  Financial assets 
  
  Initial recognition and measurement 

Financial assets are classified, at initial recognition, as financial assets at fair value through profit 
or loss, loans and receivables, held-to-maturity investments, available for sale financial assets, 
or as derivatives designated as hedging instruments in an effective hedge, as appropriate. The 
Group only has loans and receivables. 

  
All financial assets are recognised initially at fair value plus, in the case of assets not at fair value 
through profit or loss, transaction costs that are attributable to the acquisition of the financial 
asset.  
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Notes to the financial statements.  
 
3.2   Summary of significant accounting policies (cont’d) 
 

XII. Financial instruments — initial recognition and subsequent measurement - Policy applicable 
prior to 1 January 2018 (cont’d) 

 
  Subsequent measurement 

The subsequent measurement of financial assets depends on their classification as described 
below: 

  
  Accounts receivable – Donors: 

These are claims held against donors for the future receipt of money, goods, or services. 
Receivables due from donors can arise from unrestricted grants that are due as a receivable by 
the Center and amounts due from restricted grants that have been negotiated between a donor 
and the Center. 

  
Unrestricted accounts receivable are recognized initially at fair value. Restricted grants are 
recognized and measured at cost. After initial recognition such accounts receivable are 
subsequently measured at amortised cost. 

  
  Accounts receivable – Donors” are classified as follows: 

Unrestricted grants: Receivables from unrestricted grants are recognized in full in the period 
specified by the donor.  

  
Restricted grants:  Receivables from restricted grants are recognized in accordance with the 
terms of the underlying contract. Restricted grants include projects financed by W1/W2, W3, 
and Bilateral funding. 

  
  Accounts receivable – Employees 

After initial measurement, accounts receivable from employees are subsequently measured at 
amortised cost using the effective interest rate (EIR) method, less impairment. Amortised cost 
is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs 
that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortisation is included in the statement of activities. 
The losses arising from impairment are recognised in the statement of activities. 

  
  Derecognition 

A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar 
financial assets) is derecognised when: 

  
-  The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired, or 

  
The Group has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an 
obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a 
‘pass-through’ arrangement, and either 
 
(i) The Group has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or 
(ii) The Group has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the 

asset, but has transferred control of the asset. 
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Notes to the financial statements.  
 
3.2   Summary of significant accounting policies (cont’d) 
 

XII. Financial instruments — initial recognition and subsequent measurement - Policy applicable 
prior to 1 January 2018 (cont’d) 

  
  Impairment of financial assets 
  Disclosures relating to impairment of financial assets are summarised in the following notes: 
  

- Disclosures for significant assumptions - Note 4 
- Account receivables - Note 10 

  
IITA assesses at each reporting date whether there is any objective evidence that a financial 
asset or a group of financial assets is impaired. An impairment exists if one or more events that 
has occurred since the initial recognition of the asset (an incurred ‘loss event’), has an impact 
on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset that can be reliably estimated. Evidence 
of impairment may include indications that the donor or a group of donors is experiencing 
significant financial difficulty, the probability that they will enter bankruptcy or other financial 
reorganisation and where observable data indicates that there is a measurable decrease in the 
estimated future cash flows. 

  
  Financial assets carried at amortised cost. 

For financial assets carried at amortised cost, The Group first assesses whether impairment 
exists individually for financial assets. Assets that are individually assessed for impairment and 
for which an impairment loss is, or continues to be, recognised are not included in a collective 
assessment of impairment. 

  
The amount of any impairment loss identified is measured as the difference between the asset’s 
carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows (excluding future 
expected credit losses that have not yet been incurred). The present value of the estimated 
future cash flows is discounted at the financial asset’s original effective interest rate. 

  
The carrying amount of the asset is reduced through the use of an allowance account and the 
amount of the loss is recognised in the management and general expenses line in the statement 
of activities. Interest income continues to be accrued on the reduced carrying amount using the 
rate of interest used to discount the future cash flows for the purpose of measuring the 
impairment loss. The interest income is recorded as part of other revenue and gains in the 
statement of activities. 

  
Loans, together with the associated allowance are written off when there is no realistic prospect 
of future recovery. If a write-off is later recovered, the recovery is credited to other operating 
income the statement of activities. 
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Notes to the financial statements.  
 
3.2   Summary of significant accounting policies (cont’d) 
 

XII. Financial instruments — initial recognition and subsequent measurement - Policy applicable 
prior to 1 January 2018 (cont’d) 

 
  Financial liabilities 
  
  Initial recognition and measurement 

Financial liabilities are classified, at initial recognition, as financial liabilities at fair value through 
profit or loss and other financial liabilities. 

  
Financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value. Financial liabilities include payables 
employees, CGIAR Centers and other payables. After initial recognition, taking into account the 
payment policy of the Center, account payables are measured at amortised cost which does not 
have significant differences with the fair value. 

  
  Derecognition 

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or 
cancelled or expires. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same 
lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially 
modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as a derecognition of the original liability 
and the recognition of a new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is 
recognised in statement of activities. 

  
  Offsetting of financial instruments 

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset with the net amount reported in the statement 
of financial position only if there is a current enforceable legal right to offset the recognised 
amounts and an intention to settle on a net basis, or to realise the assets and settle the liabilities 
simultaneously. The legally enforceable right must not be contingent on future events and must 
be enforceable in the normal course of business and in the event of default, insolvency or 
bankruptcy of the Institute or counterparty. 

  
  Impairment of financial assets 
  Disclosures relating to impairment of financial assets are summarised in the following notes: 
  
  - Disclosures for significant assumptions- Note 3 
  - Account receivables- Note 10 
  
  Financial liabilities 
  
  Initial recognition and measurement 

Financial liabilities are classified, at initial recognition, as financial liabilities at fair value through 
profit or loss and other financial liabilities. 

  
Financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value. Financial liabilities include payables 
employees, CGIAR Centers and other payables. After initial recognition, taking into account the 
payment policy of the Center, account payables are measured at amortised cost which does not 
have significant differences with the fair value. 
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Notes to the financial statements.  
 
3.2   Summary of significant accounting policies (cont’d) 
 

XIII. Employee benefits 
  
  Short - term benefits  

Short-term employee benefit obligations are measured on an undiscounted basis and are 
expensed as the related service is provided. 

  
  Post - employment benefit 
  Defined contribution plan. 
  
  Pension 

IITA operates a defined contribution pension plan. Fixed contributions are paid to a separate 
entity. Once contributions are paid, IITA has no further obligation to the employee. Obligations 
for contributions to defined contribution plans are recognized as personnel cost in statement of 
activities in the periods during which services are rendered by employees. Staff contributions to 
the scheme are funded through payroll deductions. 

   
  Defined benefit plan. 
  Repatriation benefit 
  

The Group provides repatriation benefits to its internationally recruited staff. These benefits are 
payable on the return of the employee to his country of origin. The cost of providing benefits 
under the post-retirement benefit plan is determined separately using the projected unit credit 
method. The benefit is discounted using the effective interest rate (EIR) at the date of reporting. 
The benefit is amortised and recorded as a liability, the unwinding of the discount is recorded 
as an interest cost and the current service cost are recorded as personnel cost in the statement 
of activities.  

  
Re - measurements, comprising of actuarial gains and losses, are recognized immediately in the 
statement of financial position with a corresponding debit or credit to undesignated fund 
through other comprehensive income in the period in which the gains or losses occur. Re - 
measurements are not reclassified to the statement profit or loss in subsequent periods. 

  
Interest cost is calculated by applying the discount rate to the defined benefit liability. The 
Institute recognises the following changes in personnel cost under ‘management and general 
expenses in the statement of activities: 

 
  - Current service cost 
  - Interest cost 
  
  Other long term employee benefits 
  
  Severance benefits 

The Group pays severance benefits to its employees on the expiration of their respective 
contracts. The benefit is measured as the excess of 10% of gross emoluments over The Group 
contribution to the employee’s pension fund.  
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Notes to the financial statements.  
 
3.2   Summary of significant accounting policies (cont’d) 
  

XIII. Prepayment 
Prepayments are payments made in advance for services to be enjoyed in future. The amount 
is initially capitalised in the reporting period in which the payment is made and subsequently 
amortised over the period in which the service is to be enjoyed. 

  
XIV. Interest income 

Interest income is recognised in the statement of activities when it is probable that economic 
benefits will flow to the Institute and that amount can be reliably measured. 

  
XV. Deferred income – Donors 

These include grants received from donors for which conditions are not yet met and funds 
received in advance for restricted grants. 

  
  Deferred income – Donors” are classified as follows: 

Unrestricted grants: are those received from the unconditional transfer of cash or other assets 
to the Center. 

 
Restricted grants:  are those received from a transfer of resources to the Center in return for 
future compliance relating to the operating activities of the Center. Restricted Grants include 
W1/W2, W3, and Bilateral projects. 

  
XVI. Indirect Cost Recovery 

The indirect cost recovery represents the overhead cost recovered from the restricted projects 
based on rates agreed and as stated in each project agreement with donors. Calculation of 
indirect cost recovery rate is based upon Section 10 of CGIAR Financial Guidelines Series, No. 5, 
“Cost Allocation Guidelines 

 
XVII. Net assets 

Net assets comprise the residual interest in The Group's assets after liabilities are deducted. 
They are classified as either undesignated or designated: 

  
Undesignated net assets : Their use is not designated by The Group Management for specific 
purposes. 

  
Designated net assets:  Those that have been restricted by The Group as reserve for replacing 
property, plant and equipment, intangible assets and other activities or purposes. 
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Notes to the financial statements.  
 
4 Significant accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions. 
  

The preparation of IITA’s financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and 
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities, and the 
accompanying disclosures, and the disclosure of contingent liabilities. IITA has identified the following 
areas where significant estimates and assumptions are required, and where if actual results were to 
differ, may materially affect the financial position or financial results reported in future periods. Further 
information on each of these and how they impact on the various accounting policies is described in the 
relevant notes to the financial statements. 

  
 Judgements 

No judgment has been applied by the management of IITA in the process of applying the accounting 
policies. 

  
 Estimates and assumptions. 

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the 
reporting date, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of 
assets and liabilities within the next financial year, are described below. IITA based its assumptions and 
estimates on parameters available when the financial statements were prepared. Existing circumstances 
and assumptions about future developments, however, may change due to market changes or 
circumstances arising that are beyond the control of IITA. Such changes are reflected in the assumptions 
when they occur. 

   
Impairment of financial assets 
The Institute reviews the estimation for impairment of receivable at the end of each reporting period 
and reflects the changes on a prospective basis. 

  
 Useful life of Property, Plant and Equipment and Intangible Assets 

The estimation of the useful lives of assets is based on management’s judgement. Any material 
adjustment to the estimated useful lives of items of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets 
will have an impact on the carrying value of these items. 

  
Defined benefit plan.  

 Repatriation benefit 
The cost of the defined benefit plan is namely: the repatriation benefit is determined using the projected 
unit credit method (PUCM) to determine the present value of the obligation at the end of each reporting 
period. The PUCM involves making various assumptions that may differ from actual developments in the 
future. These include the determination of the discount rate and contract renewal period. Due to the 
complexities involved in the valuation and its long-term nature, other long-term employee obligations 
are highly sensitive to changes in these assumptions. All assumptions are reviewed at each reporting 
date.  

  
The parameter most subject to change is the discount rate. In determining the appropriate discount rate 
to use, management's assumptions and yields on United States of America (USA) Treasury bills were 
used.  

 
 The assumptions used in estimating the obligation are: 
 - flight ticket increment rate 
 - the number of family members 
 - contract period 
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Notes to the financial statements. 

5 Other gains and losses  GROUP 
 

IITA ONLY 
 2022 2021  2022 2021 

 $'000 $'000  $'000 $'000  
 Interest Income - General  15 13  15 13 
 Sale of fixed Assets  72 42  72 42 
 Remeasurement Gain/Loss (Note 17.2)       (39) 124  (39) 124 
 Interest Income - Staff  (7) (21)  (7) (21) 

 
 

41 158  41 158 
 
6 Program-related expenses         

Program related expenses are expenses incurred by main research, research support, training, and 
information services as described below:  
        
i) Research programs: cover expenses on research for development in sub-Saharan Africa. 
ii) Research support programs: include genetic resource and biometrics units, farm operations, 

plant growth facilities, post-harvest engineering, analytical laboratory, and research 
management.         

iii) Training costs: include training offices, fellowships, workshops, seminars, allowances to trainees 
and training-related travel.         

iv) Information services: cover the costs of publication of annual reports and technical bulletins, 
translation and printing of various public information activities and library service. 

            
 Program related expenses incurred as of 31 December are as follows:    
  

 GROUP  IITA ONLY 
 2022 2021  2022 2021 

 $'000 $'000  $'000 $'000 
 Research - programs and support 111,960 98,813  111,960 98,813 
 Training  4,309 4,068  4,309 4,068 
 Information services  1,251 604  1,251 604 

 
 

117,520 103,485  117,520 103,485 
 

Represented by (per statement of activities) GROUP IITA ONLY 
 2022 2021  2022 2021 

 $'000 $'000  $'000 $'000 
 Research expenses  78,132 74,476  78,132 74,476 

 Indirect Cost recovery  13,521 10,857  13,521 10,857 
 CGIAR collaboration expenses  3,613 4,104  3,613 4,104 
 Non-CGIAR collaboration expenses  22,254 14,048  22,254 14,048 

 
 

117,520 103,485  117,520 103,485 
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Notes to the financial statements.  
 
7 Management and general expenses 
         
 Management and general expenses in the accompanying statement of activity consists of:   
       

i) General Administration: covers the costs of the board of trustees, director general’s office, 
administration, internal audit, finance, People and culture, and Facilities Management Services. 
         

          
ii) General Operations: Include expenses on physical plant services, utilities, communications, security, 

catering, and general services.         
    
 Management and general expenses incurred as of 31 December were as follows:   
      

GROUP  IITA ONLY 
 2022 2021  2022 2021 

 $'000 $'000  $'000 $'000 
Initiative Write-off  1,736 -  1,736 - 
General administration and operations  10,480 11,089  10,480 11,089 
  12,216 11,089  12,216 11,089 
 
Note: Initiative write-off represents amount spent on Initiatives in excess of approved budget now charged   
to Unrestricted Funds. 

 
7.2         Other Expenses 
 

GROUP  IITA ONLY 
 2022 2021  2022 2021 

 $'000 $'000  $'000 $'000 
Bad debt written off  9,829 -  9,829 - 
Research and Technical Support  (3,467)       -  (3,467) - 
  6,362 -  6,362 - 

 
8 Expenses and losses   

GROUP 
 

IITA ONLY 
 31 December 2022   Portfolio Total N-Portfolio Portfolio Total 

  $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 
 Personnel cost  32,544 32,544  32,544 32,544 

 CGIAR collaboration  3,613 3,613  3,613 3,613 
 Non-CGIAR collaboration  22,253 22,253  22,253 22,253 
 Supplies and services  37,675 37,675  37,675 37,675 
 Travel  5,042 5,042  5,042 5,042 
 Cost sharing percentage - CSP  1,704 1,704  1,704 1,704 
 Depreciation/ Amortization  1,168 1,168  1,168 1,168 

 Sub total  
 

103,999 103,999  103,999 103,999 
 Indirect cost recovery  13,521 13,521  13,521 13,521 

 Total expenses  
 

117,520 117,520  117,520 117,520  
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Notes to the financial statements.  
 

GROUP  IITA ONLY 
 31 December 2021   Portfolio Total N-Portfolio Portfolio Total 

  $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 
 Personnel cost  30,222 30,222  30,222 30,222 

 CGIAR collaboration  4,104 4,104  4,104 4,104 
 Non-CGIAR collaboration  14,048 14,048  14,048 14,048 
 Supplies and services  37,512 37,512  37,512 37,512 
 Travel  4,890 4,890  4,890 4,890 
 Cost sharing percentage - CSP  1,334 1,334  1,334 1,334 
 Depreciation/ Amortization  518 518  518 518 

 Sub total  
 

92,628 92,628  92,628 92,628 
 Indirect cost recovery  10,857 10,857  10,857 10,857 
 Total expenses  103,485 103,485  103,485 103,485 
 
9 Cash and short-term deposits  

GROUP  
 

IITA ONLY 

 
31 December 

2022 
31 December 

2021 
 

 
31 December 

2022 
31 December 

2021 
 $'000 $'000   $'000 $'000 
   

Cash on hand  265 358   265 358 
 Cash at bank  67,270 13,211   66,868 12,768 

 
 

67,535 13,569 
 

 67,133 13,126 
 

Cash at banks earns interest at floating rates based on daily bank deposit rates.     
  

For the purpose of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents consist of:   
 

GROUP 
 

IITA ONLY 

 
31 December 

2022 
31 December 

2021  
31 December 

2022 
31 December 

2021 
 $'000 $'000  $'000 $'000 
 Cash on hand 

 
265 358  265 358 

 Cash at bank 
 

67,270 13,211  66,868 12,768 

 
 

67,535 13,569  67,133 13,126 
  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



INTERNATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TROPICAL AGRICULTURE
Group Annual Reports and Financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2022

42

INTERNATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TROPICAL AGRICULTURE 
Group Annual Reports and Financial statements  

For the year ended 31 December 2022 
 

42 
 

Notes to the financial statements.  
GROUP 

 
                IITA ONLY 

 
31 December 

2022 
31 December 

2021  
31 December 

2022 

31 
December 

2021 
10 Accounts receivable  $'000 $'000  $'000 $'000  

Donors (10.1)  20,435 29,029  20,435 29,029 
 Employees (10.2)  389 795  389 795 
 CGIAR Centers   5,061 5,724  5,061 5,724 
 Receivables from BIP           710 489 
 Other receivables (10.3) 2,101 244  1,947 200 

 
 

27,986 35,792   28,542  36,237 
 
10.1 Accounts receivable – Donors 
 As at December 31, accounts receivable from donors consist of: 
 
  GROUP 

 
IITA ONLY 

 
31 December 

2022 
31 December 

2021  
31 December 

2022 
31 December 

2021 
 $'000 $'000  $'000 $'000 
   

Window 1 and Initiatives 1,010 5,541  1,010 5,541 
 Window 3  2,331 5,303  2,331 5,303 
 Bilateral  18,735 11,694  18,735 11,694 
 Non-CRP  - 7,913  7,913 
 Challenge programs  - 219  219 

 
 

22,076 30,670  22,076 30,670 
 Loss Allowance  (1,641) (1,641)  (1,641) (1,641) 

 
 

20,435 29,029  20,435 29,029 
 

Account receivables from donors are non-interest bearing and are generally on terms stated in the 
contract.    
    
At 31 December 2022, IITA carried out an impairment assessment on all outstanding receivables from 
donors using Expected Credit Loss (ECL) method in accordance with IFRS 9 and an amount of   $1,641 
was found to be impaired and provided for. As at 31 December 2021, Accounts receivable from donors 
with an initial carrying value of $1,641 were impaired and fully provided for.    
      
Changes in loss allowances was recognised in management and general expenses in the statement of 
activities.    
 
See Note 21 on credit risk of accounts receivable from donors, which states how management manages 
its receivables from donors.   
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Notes to the financial statements. 
 
10.2 Accounts receivables - Employees 

As at December 31, accounts receivable from employees consist of: 
 

GROUP 
 

IITA ONLY 

 
31 December 

2022 
31 December 

2021  
31 December 

2022 
31 December 

2021 
 $'000 $'000  $'000 $'000 

  
 

 

Staff loans  383 787  383 787 
 Children education advance - -  - 
 Staff salary advance  6 8  6 8 

 
 

389 795  389 795 
 

GROUP 
 

IITA ONLY 

 
31 December 

2022 
31 December 

2021  
31 December 

2022 
31 December 

2021 
 $'000 $'000  $'000 $'000 

10.3 Accounts receivable – Others 
As at December 31, 
accounts receivable: 
Others consist of:  
Receivables from stations 

 1,614 59  1614 59 
 Staff Balances  430 - 430 - 

Other receivables  57 185  (97) 141 

 
 

2,101 244  1,947 200  
 

GROUP 

 

IITA ONLY 

 
31 December 

2022 
31 December 

2021  
31 December 

2022 
31 December 

2021 
11 Prepayments  $'000 $'000  $'000 $'000 
        

 
Prepaid expenses as at 
December 31 consist of:  
Prepayments  5,284 2,198  5,284 2,198 

 Deposit  17 16  17 16 

 
 

5,301 2,214  5,301 2,214 
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Notes to the financial statements. 

GROUP 
 

 IITA ONLY 

  
31 December 

2022 
31 December 

2021  
31 December 

2022 
31 December 

2021 
12 Inventories  $'000 $'000  $'000 $'000 

        
 Stores on hand  3,333 3,418  3,129 3,297 

 Other Prepayments  45 89  45 89 
 Allowance for obsolescence (874) (871)  (874) (871) 

 
 

2,504 2,636  2,300 2,515 
  
 

In 2022 $874, (2021 $871K & 2020: $855K) was recognized as expense for inventories carried at net 
realisable value. This is treated under management and general expenses in the Statement of Activities. 
 
In the current year, obsolescent inventories were written down to their net realizable value. This was 
arrived at the end of annual stock taking.      
 
The rate adjustments resulted in an increase of obsolescence allowance by $3K when compared to that 
of 2021.       
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Notes to the financial statements.  
 
14 IITA Intangible Assets 
 

Cost  $'000 
 At 1 January 2021  1,203 
 Capital Work in Progress Capitalized 248 
 Additions  106 
 Disposal  (6) 
    
 At 31 December 2021  1,551 
   

Additions  -
   
At 31 December 2022 1,551 

 
Amortisation:  
At 1 January 2021  619 

 Charge for the Year  367 
    
 At 31 December 2021 986 
   
 Reclassification/Adjustment  

Charge for the Year  368 
    

 At 31 December 2022 1,354 
 

Net Book Value  

At 31 December 2022
 

197 

 At 31 December 2021
 

565 
    

GROUP 
 

IITA ONLY 

 
31 December 

2022 
31 December 

2021  
31 December 

2022 
31 December 

2021 
 $'000 $'000  $'000 $'000 

15 Other assets     1,582 1,582 
 
This is the investment in BIP Equity which is 100% owned by IITA.     

16 Accounts payable  GROUP 
 

IITA ONLY 

 
31 December      

2022 
31 December 

2021  
31 December 

2022 
31 December 

2021 
 $'000 $'000  $'000 $'000 
 Donors (16.1)  73,247 28,236  73,247 28,236 

 Employees (16.2)  9,709 10,187  9,709 10,187 
 CGIAR centers  2,164 121  2,164 121 
 Other payables (16.3)  4,455 2,750  4,455 2,750 
                  89,575 41,294  89,575 41,294 
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Notes to the financial statements. 
 
16 Account payable (cont’d) 
 

Terms and conditions of the above financial liabilities:      
Trade and other payables are non-interest bearing and are normally settled on demand.  

 For explanations on the Institute's liquidity risk management processes, refer to Note 23   

GROUP 
 

IITA ONLY 

16.1 Donors  
31 December 

2022 
31 December 

2021  
31 December 

2022 
31 December 

2021 
  $'000   $'000    $'000   $'000  

 
Payables to donors as at December 31  
consist of:  
Total Unrestricted  - -  - 

 Total Initiative - Exhibit I  392 298  392 298 
 Total Window 3 - Exhibit III  37,629 16,991  37,629 16,991 
 Total Bilateral - Exhibit IV  35,226 10,947  35,226 10,947 
             73,247 28,236  73,247 28,236 

 

Accounts Payable from donors represent amount received in advance for carrying out project activities.  

We create a payable and only recognize revenue to the extent of expenditure.   

      
16.2 Accounts payable – Employees  

Accounts payable to employees as at December 31 consist of: 

GROUP 
 

IITA ONLY 

 
31 December 

2022 
31 December 

2021  
31 December 

2022 
31 December 

2021 
 $'000 $'000  $'000 $'000 
 Vacation benefits  1,774 1,493  1,774 1,493 

 Pension payable  228 193  228 193 
 Staff remuneration  7,706 8,350  7,706 8,350 
               9,708 10,036  9,708 10,036  
 
 

31 December 
2022 

31 December 
2021  

31 December 
2022 

31 December 
2021 

 Employee and other Taxes  $'000 $'000  $'000 $'000  
Withholding tax payable  19 1  19 1 

 Payroll taxes  152 149  152 149 
                  171 150  171 150 

Total                9,879 10,187  9,879 10,187 
 

Staff remuneration consists of amounts due to IRS staff who receive their salaries through their IITA staff 
personal accounts awaiting instructions to transfer to their respective personal bank accounts.  
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Notes to the financial statements.  
 
16.3 Other payables       
 Other accounts payable as at December 31 consist of:  

Financial liabilities GROUP 
 

IITA ONLY 
31 December 

2022 
31 December 

2021  
31 December 

2022 
31 December 

2021 
 $'000 $'000  $'000 $'000 

Accrued liabilities  1,404 39  1,404 39 
 Vendors  3,749 3,307  3,051 2,711 
               5,153 3,346  4,455 2,750 

17 Employee benefit liability GROUP  IITA ONLY 
31 December 

2022 
31 December 

2021  
31 December 

2022 
31 December 

2021 
 $'000 $'000  $'000 $'000 
 Repatriation benefit (17.1)  1,470 1,378  1,470 1,378 

 Severance benefit  864 885  864 885 
               2,334 2,263  2,334 2,263 
 
17.1 Repatriation Benefit 

IITA provides repatriation benefits to its internationally recruited staff. These benefits are payable on 
the return of the employee to his/ her return to their country of origin at the end of contract with IITA. 
The following tables summarize the components of net benefit expense recognised in the statement of 
activities and other comprehensive income. 
  

GROUP 
 

IITA ONLY  

  
31 December 

2022 
31 December 

2021  
31 December 

2022 
31 December 

2021  
$'000 $'000  $'000 $'000  

Current service cost  74 30  74 30  
Interest cost  25 29  25 29  
Defined benefit expense                         99 59  99 59  
 
The factor below contributed to the remeasurement losses on the repatriation benefit: 
 

 GROUP 
 

IITA ONLY  
31 December 

2022 
31 December 

2021  
31 December 

2022 
31 December 

2021  
Changes in assumptions  $'000 $'000  $'000 $'000 
31 December   39 (124)  39 (124)  
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Notes to the financial statements.  

17.1 Repatriation Benefit (cont’d) 

Changes in the present value obligation reported in the statement of financial position is as follows: 

 GROUP 
 

IITA ONLY 

 
31 December 

2022 
31 December 

2021  
31 December 

2022 
31 December 

2021 
 $'000 $'000  $'000 $'000 

 
Present value of obligation at 
the beginning  1,378 1,511  1,378 1,511 

 
Recognised in statement of 
activities:     
Interest cost  25 29  25 29 

 Current service cost  74 30  74 30 
 Benefit paid  (46) (68)  (46) (68) 

 
Recognised in other 
comprehensive income:  - -  
Remeasurement gains/Loss  39 (124)  39 (124) 

 
Present value of obligation at 
the end  1,470 1,378  1,470 1,378 

The key economic assumptions (per annum) used in determining gratuity plan benefit obligations for the 
repatriation benefit plan are shown below: 

 GROUP 

 

IITA ONLY 

 
31 December 

2022 
31 December 

2021  
31 December 

2022 
31 December 

2021 
 $'000 $'000  $'000 $'000 
 Discount rate  1.78% 1.89%  1.78% 1.89% 
 Ticket fare growth rate  5 5  5 5 

 
 Repatriation benefit payable in the future was discounted using the interest rate on US treasury bills.  
      
 Factors considered in the discounting include contract tenure of the employees and ticket prices.  
          

A quantitative sensitivity analysis for significant assumption on the repatriation benefit as at 31 December 2022 
is as shown below:       

GROUP 

 

IITA ONLY 

 
Discount 

rate 
Discount 

rate  
Discount 

rate Discount rate 
 1% Increase  1% Increase 

 $'000  $'000 
 Impact on the defined benefit obligation  68 (67)  68 (67) 

Ticket fare Ticket fare 
 1% Increase  1% Increase 

 $'000 $'000  $'000 $'000 
 Impact on the defined benefit obligation   24 (136)  24 (136) 
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Notes to the financial statements.  

17.1 Repatriation Benefit (cont’d) 

 
 Sensitivity analysis has been performed using automated actuarial methods currently in use.  
         

A quantitative sensitivity analysis for significant assumption on the repatriation benefit as at 31 December 2021 is 
as shown below:       

Discount rate 
 1% Increase  1% Increase 

 $'000 $'000  $'000 $'000 
 Impact on the defined benefit obligation  (67) (39)  (67) (39)  

 
Ticket fare Ticket fare 

 1% Increase  1% Increase 
 $'000 $'000  $'000 $'000 
 Impact on the defined benefit obligation  (136) 73  (136) 73 

 
The sensitivity analyses above have been determined based on a method that extrapolates the impact on defined 
benefit obligation as a result of reasonable changes in key assumption occurring at the end of the reporting period. 
The sensitivity analyses are based on a change in a significant assumption, keeping all other assumptions constant. 
The sensitivity analyses may not be representative of an actual change in the defined benefit obligation as it is 
unlikely that changes in assumptions would occur in isolation of one another.    
   
The Institute is committed towards ensuring that all obligations arising from the post-employment benefit in the 
foreseeable future are settled.         

 
18  Deferred income from donors       

GROUP 
 

IITA ONLY 

 
31 December 

2022 
31 December 

2021  
31 December 

2022 
31 December 

2021 
 $'000 $'000  $'000 $'000 
 At 1 January   1,355 1,257 1,355 1,257 

 Deferred during the year  675 840 675 840 

 
Released to the statement of 
activities  (1,079) (742) (1,079) (742) 

 At 31 December   951  1,355  951 1,355  
 

31 December 
2022 

31 December 
2021  

31 December 
2022 

31 December 
2021 

 $'000 $'000  $'000 $'000 
 Current  675 840  675 840 

 Non-current  276 515  276 515 
 Total  951  1,355  951 1,355 

 
Deferred income is raised when assets from restricted sources is capitalized and will be amortized over 
the economic useful life of the related asset(s). Amount deferred during the year is equivalent to the 
value of fixed assets procured from restricted funds in the year. It will be amortised over the useful life 
of the assets.       
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Notes to the financial statements.  
 
19 Net Assets       

 
Net assets are the residual interest in the Institute’s assets remaining after liabilities are deducted. These 
are classified as follows:  
      
(a) Undesignated net assets       

That part of net assets not designated by the Institute’s Board of Trustees for specific purposes. 
  

(b) Designated net assets       
That part of net assets designated by the Institute’s Board of Trustees for specific purposes. 
       
- Designation for future acquisition/replacement of property, plant and equipment and intangible 

assets 
- Designation of net investment in property and equipment    

   
Portion of the unrestricted net assets designated to reflect net investment in property, plant and 
equipment and intangible assets. 
     

 The following is a summary of net assets for the year ended 31 December:     

GROUP 
 

IITA ONLY 

 
31 December 

2022 
31 December 

2021  
31 December 

2022 
31 December 

2021 
 $'000 $'000  $'000 $'000 

19.1 Undesignated  6,063 5,814  8,373 7,801  
 Designated Reserves- BIP                   1,957 1,942 - -

 
Designated: 
Acquisition and replacement of 
property and equipment    26,077 26,290  26,077 26,290 

 
Institutional stability and research for 
development programs      1,000 1,000  1,000 1,000 

 Net investment in intangible assets 197 565  197 565 

 
Net investment in property, plant, 
and equipment 2,367 1,834  2,367 1,834 

 Other Comprehensive Income  88 127  88 127 

 
Non-Controlling Interest-BIP 

  0   (8) 
 Total designated               29,729 29,808  29,729 29,816  

Total net assets  37,749 37,564  38,102 37,617 
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Notes to the financial statements.  
 

19.2 MOVEMENT IN UNDESIGNATED RESERVES GROUP  IITA ONLY             

  
31 December 

2022  
31 December 

2022 
 $'000  $'000 
 Balance as at 31 December 2021 (5,814)          (7,801)             
 Non-Controlling Interest as at 31 December 2021 8  - 
 Retained Earnings movement 2022 (248)  (572) 
 Non-Controlling Interest movement 2022                 (9)  - 
    
 Balance as at 31 December 2022 (6,063)   (8,373)    

 
20 Fair value measurement          

 
Set out below is a comparison by class of the carrying amounts and fair values of IITA’s financial 
instruments, other than those with carrying amounts that are reasonable approximations of fair values: 
 

Carrying Amount   Fair value 
 2022 2021  2022 2021  

Financial assets  
Accounts receivable – 
Employees staff loans  383 478   465 
 
The management assessed that cash and short-term deposits, accounts receivable (CGIAR Centers and 
others), accounts payable (CGIAR Centers and others) approximate their carrying amounts largely due 
to the short-term maturities of these instruments. 

          
The fair value of loans receivable from employees is included at the amount at which the instrument 
could be exchanged in a current transaction between willing parties, other than in a forced or liquidation 
sale. The following methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair values:   
        
The fair value of the employee loans was determined using the Discounted Cash Flow (DCF) model based 
on discount rate that reflects the borrowing rates as at the end of the reporting period. The non-
performance risk as at 31 December 2021 was assessed to be insignificant.    

          
The following table provides the fair value measurement hierarchy of the Institute's financial assets and 
liabilities:           
   
Quantitative disclosures fair value measurement hierarchy for assets as at 31 December 2021 and 31 
December 2020: 
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Notes to the financial statements. 
 
20 Fair value measurement (cont’d)   

Fair value measurement using: 

31 December 2022  Total   

Quoted prices 
in 

active markets 
(Level 1)   

Significant 
observable 

inputs (Level 2) 
  $'000    $'000    $'000  

Financial assets for which fair values are disclosed:  

 Accounts receivable – Employees  
               

383                            -     
  
31 December 2021  
Financial assets for which fair values are disclosed:  

 Accounts receivable – Employees  
               

478                         465  
 

During the reporting period ended 31 December 2021 and 31 December 2020, there were no transfers 
between Level 1 and Level 2.          

 
21 Related party disclosures        

Compensation of key management personnel  
31 December 

2022  
31 December 

2021 
 $'000  $'000 
 Short-term employee benefits  6,875  6,103 

 Repatriation benefits  233  235 
 Pension benefits  1,344  1,186 
 8,452  7,524 

 
The amounts disclosed in the table are amounts recognized as an expense during the reporting period 
for key management personnel. Short-term employee benefits are emoluments paid within the year.
         

 Transactions with key management personnel 
         

Directors’ loan 
For all years presented, the loans given to the key management personnel have been disclosed below:

          
        2022  2021 
        $'000  $'000 
Loans to directors        37  105 
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Notes to the financial statements 
 
22 Financial risk management policies and objectives      
    

IITA has a robust risk management and mitigation strategy in place, and it is managed by a risk 
management committee that reports to senior management. Risk management in the Institute has been 
cascaded to all levels of project management through training programs involving staff at all levels. IITA 
faces three main risks in relation to financial instruments namely: credit risk, market risk (foreign 
currency risk) and liquidity risk.          

  
 Credit Risk          

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or 
customer contract, leading to a financial loss. The Institute is exposed to credit risk from its operating 
activities (primarily for accounts receivable: donors) and from its financing activities, including deposits 
with banks and financial institutions, foreign exchange transactions and other financial instruments. 

    
 Account receivables: Donors and employees        

IITA main sources of funding is by way of grants from several local and international cooperating partners. IITA 
faces the risk of some of the funders failing or refusing to release funding that has already been committed to IITA. 
There are many reasons as to why funders may fail to meet their obligations, some of them being: them facing 
their own liquidity challenges, failure by IITA to meet its own contractual obligations, over expenditures, 
disagreements and misunderstanding. IITA also grants loans and advances to staff for various activities. There is a 
risk that staff may resign from IITA without settling their loans. IITA mitigates this risk through the following 
measures:          

 -       Discouraging pre-financed projects        
 -       Adhering to agreements with funding agencies       
 -       Managing budgets well to reduce the incidents of over expenditures    

- Regular reporting and feedback from sources of funding to reduce disagreements and misunderstanding
         

The requirement for an impairment is analyzed at each reporting date on an individual basis for donors. The 
calculation is based on the Expected Credit Loss (ECL) model. The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting 
date is the carrying value of each class of financial assets disclosed in Note 10. The Institute does not hold collateral 
as security. The Institute evaluates the concentration of risk with respect to donor receivables as low, as its donors 
are located in several jurisdictions and industries and operate in largely independent markets.  
            

 Financial instruments and cash deposits        
Credit risk from balances with banks and financial institutions is managed by IITA’s treasury department in 
accordance with its policy. Investments of funds are made only with approved counterparties and within credit 
limits assigned to each counterparty. Counterparty credit limits are reviewed by IITA’s management on an annual 
basis and may be updated throughout the year subject to approval of the Management. The limits are set to 
minimize the concentration of risks and therefore mitigate financial loss through a counterparty’s potential failure 
to make payments. 
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Notes to the financial statements.  
 
22 Financial risk management policies and objectives (cont’d) 
 
 Financial instruments and cash deposits (cont’d) 
 

The credit quality of financial assets is assessed by reference to external credit ratings information about 
counterparty default rates.          

31 December 
2022 

31 December 
2021 

31 December 
2020 

31 December 
2019 

 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 
Cash and short-term deposits  
AA- 

 
- 2,604 - -

A  - - - 6,489 
A+  4,399 - 10,151 - 
AA+  34,875 - - -
 B  151 616 1,782 100 
 B-  7,846 63 42 176 
B+  308 943 1,775 2,006 
BBB-  - - 154 - 
BB  47 - - -
BB+  900 - - 926 
BB-  62 - - -
BBB+  - 5,675 - -
CC  - - 1,136 - 
CCC+  18,458 425 - -
CCC  - 2,096 1,608 7 
RD  180 - - -
Unrated  1,902 346 547 1,206  

 
69,128 12,768 17,195 10,910 

      
 Cash on hand has been excluded from this rating.      
    
 Ratings for the banks were obtained from the Fitch ratings. 
  
 Credit rating keys:          

A:  A financial institution of good financial condition and strong capacity to meet its obligations as and 
when they fall due. Adverse changes in the environment (macro-economic, political, and regulatory) will 
result in a medium increase in risk attributable to exposure to this financial institution. However, 
financial condition and ability to meet its obligations as and when they fall due should remain largely 
unchanged. 
 
AA: A financial institution of very good financial condition and a strong capacity to meet its obligations 
as and when they fall due. However, financial condition and ability to meet obligations as and when they 
fall due should remain strong. 

 
B:  A financial institution where financial condition is weak but obligations are still being met as and 
when they fall due as more than one weakness and may require external support, which may not be 
assured. Adverse changes in the environment (macro-economic, political, and regulatory) will increase 
risk significantly.  
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22 Financial risk management policies and objectives (cont’d)     
     

BB: Financial condition is satisfactory and ability to meet obligations as and when they fall due exist. 
Adverse changes in the environment (macro-economic, political, and regulatory) will increase risk 
significantly. 

           
BBB : A financial institution of satisfactory financial condition and adequate financial capacity to meet 
its obligations as and when they fall due. It may have one major weakness which, if addressed, should 
not impair its ability to meet obligations as and when they fall due. Adverse changes in the environment 
(macro-economic, political and regulatory) will result in a medium increase in risk attributable to an 
exposure to this financial institution. 
 
A + (plus) or – (minus) may be added to a rating. A plus added to a rating indicates that the rating may 
be raised. A minus means that the rating may be lowered. When no plus or minus is added to the rating, 
this means that the rating is unlikely to change. A positive or negative added to a rating is therefore a 
reflection of the rating outlook.        

        
Restricted default RD' ratings indicate an issuer that in Fitch's opinion has experienced an uncured 
payment default or distressed debt exchange on a bond, loan or other material financial obligation, but 
has not entered into bankruptcy filings, administration, receivership, liquidation, or other formal 
winding-up procedure, and has not otherwise ceased operating. RD rating reflects that the Country(this 
case Zambia) has not serviced the bulk of its outstanding external debt since failing to make a Eurobond 
interest payment in October 2020. Subsequently, the government announced that it would stop 
servicing all of its external debt, excluding some priority project loans, and applied for debt relief under 
the G20 Common Framework (CF)        

 Unrated: These are banks that are not rated by Fitch       
           
 Market risk          

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate 
because of changes in market prices. Market prices comprise three types of risk: interest rate risk, 
currency risk and other price risk such as equity price risk and commodity price risk.  
        

 IITA is only exposed to foreign currency risk.       
   
 Foreign Currency risk          

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate 
because of changes in foreign exchange rates. IITA operates in 13 field stations in Africa and Europe. The 
main operating and reporting currency is the US. dollars (US$). The bulk of its funding from international 
cooperating partners is received in the US. dollars (US$). Each of the field stations where IITA operates 
has its unique economic challenges. Most of the stations in Africa are operating in high inflation 
environment with volatile exchange rates as a result of this, IITA is exposed to foreign currency risks.
        
Through its normal operations, IITA is exposed to nineteen (19) currencies. To mitigate against volatility 
in foreign exchange fluctuations, IITA keeps the bulk of its funds in the US. dollars (US$) and only releases 
smaller amounts in tranches to meet operational needs. The Institute’s exposure to foreign currency 
changes for all other currencies are not material.      
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22 Financial risk management policies and objectives (cont’d)      
 

Liquidity Risk          
This is the risk that the Institute will not have enough funds to meet its obligation to pay implementing 
partners and suppliers of goods and services. IITA hedges against this by managing a tight budget process 
and ensuring that only planned activities are carried out.     

      
The table below summarizes the maturity profile of the Institute’s financial liabilities based on 
contractual undiscounted payments:         

 

Year ended 31 December 2022 
On  

demand 
Less than 
3 months  

3 to 12 
months 

3 to 12 
months 

1 to 5 
years Total 

 $'000 $'000  $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 
 Accounts payable  

CGIAR Centers 458 -  - - - 458 
 Other payables 4,455 -  - - - 4,455  

        

Year ended 31 December 2021 
On  

demand 
Less than 
3 months  

3 to 12 
months 

3 to 12 
months 

1 to 5 
years Total 

 $'000 $'000  $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 
 Accounts payable  

CGIAR Centers 121 -  - - - 121 
 Other payables 2,750 -  - - - 2,750 

 
23 Commitments and contingencies         

At 31 December 2022, all contingencies which are relevant in assessing The Group's state of affairs have 
been taken into consideration in the preparation of these financial statements.    
     

24 Events after the reporting period        
IITA have continued monitoring events after the reporting period, and we can report that there are no 
events that have a material effect on the financial statements. Our funders have continued to honor 
their obligations.        

 
25 Staff Numbers            

The number of employees in the Institute as at December 2022 was 250 Internationally Recruited Staff 
(183 main IRS, 50 Consultants and 17 Visiting Scientists) and 1256 NRS across all the Stations. 
       

31 December 
2022  

31 December 
2021 

26 BIP Deferred tax liability/(asset)   $'000    $'000  
 As at the beginning of the year  (312)  (312) 
 (Credit)/charged for the year     

 As at 31 December  (312)  (312) 
            
From the results for the year ended 31 December 2022, additional deferred tax assets amounting to 
USD 356,616 was observed. However, the asset was not recognized in these financial statements. 
Recognition of the additional asset is deferred to the nearest future when the company begins to make 
taxable profit.            
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Notes to the financial statements. 
 

27 Non-Controlling interest  31 December  31 December 
 Represents 49% of the net assets of Cropnuts Agriserves Ltd                  2022  2021  

 held by Cropnuts Ltd  USD  USD 
 Was attributable to:  

As at 01 January   (8)   
Additional 49% in share capital of Cropnuts Agriserve during the 
year 8  3  

 49% interest in net profit of Cropnuts Agriserves Ltd for the year -  (11)  
 

As at 31 December, 2022  
 

0  (8) 
 

 

28 Property, plant & equipment gifts reserves  
31 December 

2022 
31 December 

2021 
 Values of assets transferred by IITA  $'000 $'000 

As at 01 January                    349 258 
Transferred from other payables     

 Value of assets transferred during the year   15 91  
As at 31 December              364         349 

 

29 Other assets  
31 December 

2022 
31 December 

2021 
 $'000 $'000 
 Trade receivables  50 13 
 Other receivables  88 52 
 Grant receivable and deferred income  4 4 

 
 

142 69  

30 Revenue  

 
31 December 

2022 
31 December 

2021 
 $'000 $'000 
 Sale of goods  874 1,079 

 Fair value gains on inventories  107 113 
 Grant income earned  - 50 
 Other income  165 31 

 
                   
1,146 1,273 

 
Revenue represents the net invoiced value of goods sold to third parties during the period, grant income 
earned and the fair value gain on inventory of agricultural produce at the end of the year.  
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31 Expenses  
31 December 

2022 
31 December 

2021 
 $'000 $'000 
 Personnel  333 511 

 Supplies & Operations  703 799 
 Maintenance  125 128 
 Travelling & Accommodation  48 43 
 Others  88 54 
 Depreciation expense  `156 160 
 Professional fees  17 17 

 Total expenses  
 

1,470 1,712 
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Statement Of Grant Revenue 
 
Expressed in US $ Thousands. 
 

    Expressed in US $ Thousands        
  2022    

 
Funds 

Available 
Accounts 

Receivable 
Advance 

Payments 
CY 

Grant  PY Grant 2021 
Unrestricted       
BMZ, Germany -   -  22 
Nigeria 5,549 - - 5,549  348 

Total Unrestricted 
 

5,549 - - 5,549  370 
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Exhibit I 
 

 
Funds 

Available Receivable 
Accounts 

Payable 

Grant 
Revenue 

2022 
Window 1     
INIT-01 Accelerated Breeding 3,560 32 - 3,592 
INIT-03 Genebanks 3,185 18 - 3,203 
INIT-04 Breeding Resources 558 23 - 581 
INIT-05 Market Intelligence 796 - (118) 678 
INIT-06 Seed Equal 966 117 - 1,083 
INIT-11 Excellence in Agronomy 3,863 22 - 3,885 
INIT-12 Nature-Positive Solutions 61 11 - 72 
INIT-13 Plant Health 1,856 170 - 2,026 
INIT-15 Aquatic Foods 94 - (56) 38 
INIT-16 Resilient Cities 620 134 - 754 
INIT-19 Mixed Farming Systems 1,655 28 - 1,683 
INIT-21 Diversification in East and Southern Africa 346 78 - 424 
INIT-22 West and Central African Food Systems 
Transformation 1,182 - (29) 1,153 
INIT-24 Foresight 37 13 - 50 
INIT-25 Digital Innovation 73 19 - 92 
INIT-26 Gender Equality 443 60 - 503 
INIT-27 National Policies and Strategies 187 - (187) - 
INIT-29 Rethinking Food Markets 171 38 - 209 
INIT-31 Agroecology 261 145 - 406 
INIT-32 Low-Emission Food Systems 112 101 - 213 
PLAT-01 Gender  246 - (2) 244 

  
 

20,272 1,009 (392) 20,889 
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CRP GRANT REVENUE 

  

Funds 
Available 

Accounts 
Receivable 

Advance 
Payments 2021 

      

 
CGIAR Funds: Windows 1& 2 

   
23: Policies, Institutions & Markets 32 59 - 91 

14: Maize agri-food systems 1,401 559 - 1,960 

16: Roots, Tubers & Bananas agri-food systems C 9 607 - 616 

16: Roots, Tubers & Bananas agri-food systems 2,387 1,964 - 4,351 

18: 
Grain Legumes & Dryland Cereals agri-food 
systems 569 386 - 955 

21: Agriculture for Nutrition & Health 1,459 839 (115) 2,183 

22: Climate Change, agriculture, and food security  835 - (60) 775 

22: Climate Change, agriculture, and food security P 169 189 (231) 127 

CRP Gender 164 12 - 176 

33: Genebank platform (non-routine) 2,119 726 - 2,845 

32: Big Data in Agriculture 68 37 - 105 

 
Total 9,212 5,378 (406) 14,184 
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Exhibit II (cont’d) 

Project Title Start Date End Date 
Total Grant 

Pledge 
Expenditure 
Prior Years 

Expenditure 
Current Year 

Total 
Expenditure  

Window 3 
 CIRAPIP        

 
 PJ-001400: Developpement des chaines de valeur de biocarburant a base de Jatropha au Benin - Phase II [Development of 
Jatropha-based biofuel value chains in Benin (Phase II)]  01/12/2010 31/10/2019 1,255 1,280 (0) 1,280  

     1,255 1,280 (0) 1,280  
 CSIRO        
  PJ-003647: Isolation of Cercospora canescens for genome sequencing  17/10/2022 17/11/2022 5 - 0 0  
     5 - 0 0  
 DGDC        
  PJ-003607: Mchare mutation breeding for Foc race 1 resistance: field evaluation  01/01/2021 31/12/2024 23 - 13 13  
     23 - 13 13  
 DINU        
  PJ-003104: Building Resilience to Enhance Food and Nutrition Security, Incomes and Health in Northern Uganda  01/01/2020 30/06/2023 5,575 2,116 1,093 3,209  
     5,575 2,116 1,093 3,209  
 DIOBASS        

 
 PJ-002056: Youth Agri-preneurs: Prospects, Opportunities and Challenges for Youth Engagement in Agro-processing Business in 
DR Congo  01/07/2015 31/03/2016 24 25 - 25  

     24 25 - 25  
 DTAC        

 
 PJ-003755: Mechanistic understanding of diversity and roles played by MCVM co-infecting viruses in establishment and spread of 
Maize Lethal Necrosis Disease (MLND)  04/10/2022 31/12/2022 9 - 14 14  

     9 - 14 14  
 Ecolibrium        
  PJ-002999: Bio-efficacy evaluation of a bacteria based biopesticide on fall armyworm  15/02/2019 18/05/2021 12 14 - 14  
     12 14 - 14  
 EKN, Nigeria        
  PJ-003702: Youth In Agribusiness: enabling scaling of innovative technologies for sustainable food solutions  01/12/2022 30/11/2025 4,072 - - -  
     4,072 - - -  
 ENABEL        

 
 PJ-003711: MARCHE DE SERVICE RELATIF A LA FORMATION ET ACCOMPAGNEMENT DE JEUNES DANS LES METIERS DE GESTION, 
DE MACHINISTE ET D’OPERATEURS DE MAINTENANCE DES EQUIPEMENTS DE TRANSFORMATION DE PRODUITS AGRICOLES  01/07/2022 31/12/2022 167 - 76 76  

     167 - 76 76  
 FARA        
  PJ-003592: Small scale dryers for post-harvest management enterprises in Africa   15/10/2021 31/03/2022 55 - 26 26  
     55 - 26 26  
 FH        
  PJ-002502: Tuendelee Pamoja II Project (TP II)  01/10/2016 31/03/2021 1,400 1,462 0 1,462  
     1,400 1,462 0 1,462  
 FOUNDATION/IITA         
  PJ-003373: Transformative approaches to livelihood and conservation (TALC):  Learning from Indigenous women and youth   20/11/2020 31/12/2023 393 35 79 114  
     393 35 79 114  
 FPI        
  PJ-003102: Projet Pilote de Tilapia en Cages/Sud-Kivu.  16/06/2019 31/12/2021 1,237 675 198 873  

 
 PJ-003384: Etude strategique pour le developpement de lagriculture commerciale dans la region du Kasai (FPI Kasai Strategic 
study for the development of commercial agriculture in the Kasai region)  09/09/2020 08/01/2021 938 893 1 894  

     2,175 1,568 199 1,767  
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Exhibit III 
 

Expressed in US $ Thousands  
2022  

Funds 
Available 

Accounts 
Receivable 

Advance 
Payments CY Grant  PY Grant 2021 

Window 3  
 
BMGF 29,094 - (13,201) 15,893  16,952 
CIMMYT 1,819 - (749) 1,070  - 
CIRAD 84 76 - 160  196 
ICRISAT 1,196 374 - 1,570  5 
IFAD 404 - (405) (0)  84 
ILRI - - - -  (0.42) 
JAPAN 44 - (20) 24  61 
Austria (0) - - (0)  0 
Belgium 1,533 - (1,288) 245  255 
CIMMYT 1,584 66 - 1,650  2,779 
CIP (69) 77 - 8  9 
Closed Projects (416) 416 - -  - 
IFAD 1,548 - (1,030) 519  496 
Miscellaneous Projects (1,320) 1,471 - 151  536 
Nutrition International (33) 33 - -  - 
USAID 30,541 - (21,012) 9,529  15,483 

Total Window 3 - Exhibit VI   
66,010 2,513 (37,629) 30,818  36,856 
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Exhibit IV 
Expressed in US $ Thousands  

2022  
Funds 

Available 
Accounts 

Receivable 
Advance 

Payments 
CY 

Grant  
PY Grant 

2021 
Bilateral/Challenge Programs   
 
CORNELL UNIV 1,525 1,297 - 2,822  2,182 
 
MFA 

3,083 132 - 3,214  3,763 
AATF 50 - (36) 14  - 
AfDB 3,498 - (2,961) 536  - 
AG. LEVENTIS 86 - (7) 78 - 74 
AGRA 310 - (20) 290  39 
BIOVERSITY 71 - (12) 60  - 
BMGF - - - -  - 
CGIAR System - - - -  - 
CIP 23 176 - 199  165 
CIRAD (43) 92 - 49  43 
Closed Projects 3,774 5,031 (1,646) 7,159  20,676 
CROP TRUST 375 125 - 500  - 
ETH 204 85 - 290  478 
EU 2,014 - (1,090) 924  178 
FAO 49 41 - 91  16 
GIZ 858 302 - 1,159  836 
IFAD 1,351 - (303) 1,048  1,047 
NORAD 6,793 - (3,673) 3,120  2,408 
UNIV.WEST OF ENGLAND 7 - (7) -  2 
USAID 2,521 - (92) 2,429  2,200 
USDA 400 - (186) 214  - 
WAGENINGEN (4,095) 4,101 - 6  13 
CIAT 2,559 - (769) 1,789  527 
MINAGRI, DRC 40,683 - (20,352) 20,331  - 
IFPRI (91) 91 - -  4 
ICRISAT      1,426 
PURDUE 24 14 - 39  3 
OFDL 120 - (81) 39  - 
FMARD (28) 28 - 0  (61) 
JRSBDF (1) 1 - -  5 
MSU 95 102 - 197  170 
IDH-OCP - 1 - 1  24 
LEVENTIS FOUNDATION 66 - (40) 25  19 
SLU 336 - (56) 281  144 
ANADARKO 1,069 - (252) 817  1,199 
MINADER (7) 240 - 233  653 
AgBiTech - - - -  0 
AGBIOME 60 - (19) 41 - - 
AU (20) 147 - 127 - 319 
PICAGL 526 3,654 - 4,181  - 
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Exhibit IV 
Expressed in US $ Thousands  

2022  
Funds 

Available 
Accounts 

Receivable 
Advance 

Payments 
CY 

Grant  
PY Grant 

2021 
Bilateral/Challenge Programs   
MEDA 26 - (26) 1  - 
UNIVERSITY OF KEELE (18) 18 - 0  2 
SAE 6 8 - 14  7 
OYO SG 378 8 - 386  515 
UCLA 117 23 - 140  172 
WCWC 105 74 - 179  237 
DINU 1,206 - (113) 1,093  870 
MASTERCARD 2,540 - (595) 1,945  1,853 
PEJAB 248 - (244) 4  168 
MEAE 87 2 - 89  126 
SFL (16) 16 - -  (1) 
BATNL 182 51 - 233  329 
Nigerian Breweries 91 - (34) 57  59 
PADECAS 22 58 - 80  53 
GOPA 2 85 - 87  153 
FOUNDATION/IITA  357 - (279) 79  35 
KSADP 184 - (22) 162  47 
YARA Ghana 640 41 - 681  359 
SAA 126 17 - 143  73 
CORAF - - - -  0 
WACCI 7 4 - 11  - 
CRS - - - -  0 
PSMNR SWR 8 - (6) 2  (0) 
PDAR - - - -  - 
UNIV- CALIFONIA 2 - (2) -  - 
IIAM - - - -  0 
PRODADEKK 0 - (0) -  - 
HRNS 
CIAT (20) 20 - -  1 
NWO-WOTRO (18) 18 - -  1 
Agrilife Research (108) 109 - 1  1 
TSL - - - -  0 
DCI-IRELAND 140 - (40) 100  427 
MEAPE (162) 163 - 1  92 
FAU 676 - (163) 514  440 
UILLINOIS (1) 5 - 4  (1) 
Venture37 272 270 - 543  490 
UNICEF 817 1,031 - 1,848  5,358 
RAB 137 37 - 175  334 
Royal Society 112 0 - 112  164 
RHUL 34 7 - 41  96 
aBi Trust 
AGRA 152 81 - 233  237 
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Exhibit IV 
Expressed in US $ Thousands  

2022  
Funds 

Available 
Accounts 

Receivable 
Advance 

Payments 
CY 

Grant  
PY Grant 

2021 
Bilateral/Challenge Programs   
ADA 296 - (61) 235  525 
JIRCAS 57 4 - 61  45 
Cornell University 643 70 - 713  305 
MAFF, JAPAN 470 - (146) 324  49 
IER-MALI 273 - (80) 193  89 
FMOS-MRTC 27 13 - 40  3 
VIB 13 1 - 15  5 
Ugent 14 - (6) 8  0 
NUIG 291 - (94) 197  - 
SHA 67 1 - 68  - 
NRI 87 5 - 92  - 
IAEA 9 18 - 27  - 
STDF 30 30 - 60  - 
GBio - 0 - 0  - 
ACIAR 98 - (56) 42  - 
EXCHANGE 4 - (3) 1  - 
WWF 13 - (0) 13  - 
NESTLE - - (2) (2)  - 
CARITAS 30 - (28) 2  - 
ATAC 408 419 - 827  111 
ABN 186 22 - 207  0 
PHC 94 28 - 122  59 
IPBO 20 13 - 33  - 
DGDC 11 2 - 13  - 
NEPC-EEFP 121 - (60) 61  - 
GAIN 127 - (4) 123  - 
PDAC 800 - (543) 257  - 
UCLA 64 48 - 112  - 
The Alliance 200 - (44) 156  - 
PAK - 68 - 68  - 
MAEP-MADAGASCAR 195 52 - 247  - 
NEPAD 45 - (20) 25  - 
WFP 3 0 - 3  - 
OGSG 209 - (101) 108  - 
ENABEL 50 26 - 76  - 
JHI - 3 - 3  - 
NIBIO 150 - (130) 20  - 
CSIRO - 0 - 0  - 
APDC - 1 - 1  - 
EKN 724 - (724) -  - 

Total  
82,409 18,629 (35,226) 65,812 - 52,445 
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Exhibit V: Expenses by Science Group 
    Expressed in US$ Thousands 
      Initiative W3 Bilateral Total 
Resilient Agri-food systems     
Personnel Costs          4,771       4,344        9,423        18,538  
CGIAR Collaborations cots            455       1,825        1,139         3,419  
Other Collaboration Costs            291       4,780       12,344        17,415  
Supplies and Services         2,623       4,646       16,872        24,351  
Operational Travel             393          651        2,240         3,284  
Depreciation/Amortization            103            30        1,189         1,322  
Cost Sharing Percentage                -              -           835            835  
      
Total Direct Costs          8,636     16,276          44,042           68,954  
      
Indirect Costs          1,399      2,229        5,532         9,160 
      
Total Costs        10,035     18,505       49,574        78,114 
     
Deferred depreciation                -              -                -                 -  
      
Grand Total        10,035    18,505       49,574        78,114 
              
System Transformation     
Personnel Costs          1,151          740        2,894         4,785  
CGIAR Collaboration Costs                -              -             72              72  
Other Collaboration Costs            157              -        1,710         1,867  
Supplies and Services            372       1,578        3,859         6,044  
Operational Travel               93          212           537            842  
Depreciation/Amortization                2  -        36             20  -           14  
Cost Sharing Percentage                -              -           132            132  
      
Total Direct Costs  1,775       2,494        9,224        13,493  
      
Indirect Costs  287          297           945         1,529 
      
Total Costs          2,062       2,791       10,169        15,022 
     
Deferred depreciation                -              -                -                 -  
      
Grand Total          2,062       2,791       10,169        15,022        
              
Genetic Innovation      
Personnel Costs          5,131       2,003        2,168         9,302  
CGIAR Collaboration Costs                -          122                -            122  
Other Collaboration Costs              85       2,805             81         2,971  
Supplies and Services         2,316       3,079        2,542         8,703  
Operational Travel             309          217           390            916  
Depreciation/Amortization              22          296             77            395  
Cost Sharing Percentage                -              -           201            201  
      
Total Direct Costs          7,863       8,522        5,459        21,844  
      
Indirect Costs          1,274       1,000           609         2,883  
      
Total Costs        9,137       9,522        6,068        24,727  
Deferred depreciation                -              -                -                 -  
      
Grand Total        9,137       9,522        6,068        24,727  
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Exhibit V: Expenses by Science Group  
Expressed in US $ Thousands  

Total - Initiative, W 3 & Bilateral     
Personnel Costs        11,053       7,087       14,486        32,626  
CGIAR CollaboratCosts            455       1,947        1,211         3,613  
Other Collaboration Costs            533       7,584       14,136        22,254  
Supplies and Services         5,316       9,303       23,273        39,098  
Operational Travel             795       1,080        3,166         5,041  
Depreciation/Amortization            127          290        1,286         1,703  
Cost Sharing Percentage                -              -        1,168         1,168  
      
Total Direct Costs        18,279     27,291       58,726  104,296  
      
Indirect Costs          2,956       3,526        7,087     13,569 
      
Total Costs        21,235     30,817       65,813  117,865  
     
Deferred depreciation                -              -                -                 -  
      
Grand Total  21,235     30,817       65,813  117,865  
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Exhibit VI: Initiative Funding report 
Expressed in US$ 

Thousands 
         Windows 1 & 2 
INIT-11 Excellence in Agronomy  
Opening Balance  - 
Add: Cash Receipts from Lead Center  3,863 
Less disbursements:  (3,885) 
Closing Balance       (22) 
 
         Windows 1 & 2 
INIT-13 Plant Health  
Opening Balance  - 
Add: Cash Receipts from Lead Center  1,856 
Less disbursements:  (2,026) 
Closing Balance       (170) 
 
         Windows 1 & 2 
INIT-19 Mixed Farming Systems  
Opening Balance  - 
Add: Cash Receipts from Lead Center  1,655 
Less disbursements:  (1,683) 
Closing Balance       (28) 
 
         Windows 1 & 2 
INIT-12 Nature-Positive Solutions  
Opening Balance  - 
Add: Cash Receipts from Lead Center  61 
Less disbursements:  (72) 
Closing Balance       (11) 
 
         Windows 1 & 2 
INIT-16 Resilient Cities  
Opening Balance  - 
Add: Cash Receipts from Lead Center  620 
Less disbursements:  (754) 
Closing Balance       (134) 
 
         Windows 1 & 2 
INIT-15 Aquatic Foods  
Opening Balance  - 
Add: Cash Receipts from Lead Center  94 
Less disbursements:  (38) 
Closing Balance       56 
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Exhibit VI: Initiative Funding report 
 

Expressed in US$ 
Thousands 

         Windows 1 & 2 
INIT-31 Agroecology  
Opening Balance  - 
Add: Cash Receipts from Lead Center  261 
Less disbursements:  (406) 
Closing Balance       (145) 
 
         Windows 1 & 2 
INIT-29 Rethinking Food Markets  
Opening Balance  - 
Add: Cash Receipts from Lead Center  171 
Less disbursements:  (304) 
Closing Balance       (133) 
 
         Windows 1 & 2 
INIT-27 National Policies and Strategies  
Opening Balance  - 
Add: Cash Receipts from Lead Center  187 
Less disbursements:  (250) 
Closing Balance       (63) 
 
           
INIT-26 Gender Equality  
Opening Balance  - 
Add: Cash Receipts from Lead Center  443 
Less disbursements:  (503) 
Closing Balance       (60) 
 
INIT-25 Digital Innovation        
Opening Balance  - 
Add: Cash Receipts from Lead Center  73 
Less disbursements:  (92) 
Closing Balance       (19) 
 
INIT-24 Foresight        
Opening Balance  - 
Add: Cash Receipts from Lead Center  37 
Less disbursements:  (50) 
Closing Balance       (13) 
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Exhibit VI: Initiative Funding report 
 

Expressed in US$ 
Thousands 

         Windows 1 & 2 
INIT-03 Genebanks        
Opening Balance  - 
Add: Cash Receipts from Lead Center  3,185 
Less disbursements:  (3,203) 
Closing Balance       (18) 
 
INIT-01 Accelerated Breeding        
Opening Balance  - 
Add: Cash Receipts from Lead Center  3,560 
Less disbursements:  (3,592) 
Closing Balance       (32) 
 
INIT-04 Breeding Resources        
Opening Balance  - 
Add: Cash Receipts from Lead Center  558 
Less disbursements:  (581) 
Closing Balance       (23) 
 
INIT-06 Seed Equal        
Opening Balance  - 
Add: Cash Receipts from Lead Center  966 
Less disbursements:  (1,083) 
Closing Balance       (117) 
 
INIT-05 Market Intelligence        
Opening Balance  - 
Add: Cash Receipts from Lead Center  840 
Less disbursements:  (678) 
Closing Balance       162 
 
PLAT-01 Gender        
Opening Balance  - 
Add: Cash Receipts from Lead Center  202 
Less disbursements:  (244) 
Closing Balance       (42) 
 
INIT-32 Low-Emission Food Systems      
Opening Balance  - 
Add: Cash Receipts from Lead Center  112 
Less disbursements:  (213) 
Closing Balance       (101) 
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Exhibit VI: Initiative Funding report 
 

Expressed in US$ 
Thousands 

         Windows 1 & 2 
INIT-22 West and Central African Food Systems Transformation   
Opening Balance  - 
Add: Cash Receipts from Lead Center  1,182 
Less disbursements:  (1,153) 
Closing Balance       29 
 
INIT-21 Diversification in East and Southern Africa    
Opening Balance  - 
Add: Cash Receipts from Lead Center  346 
Less disbursements:  (424) 
Closing Balance       (78) 
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IITA – BIP Statement of Financial Position. 

31 December 31 December
2022 2021
USD USD

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 1,566 1,694
Deferred tax asset 312 312

1,878 2,006

Current assets
Inventories 204 121
Trade receivables 50 13
Other receivables 88 25
Grant receivable 4 4
Receivable from CropNut Lab Ltd- for paid-up shares in Cropnuts 12 3
Receivable from IITA - -
Cash and cash equivalents 402 442

759 608

Total assets 2,637 2,614

Equity
Share capital 28 7
Share premium 1,526 1,547
Consolidation adjustment - re-GoSeed equity 28 28
Retained earnings (2,310) (1,987)
Property, plant and equipment designated reserves 1,593 1,593
Property, plant and equipment gifts reserves 364 349
Attributable to: Equity holders of the parent 1,229 1,537
Non- controlling interest 0 (8)
Total equity 1,229 1,529

Non-current liabilities
Deposit for shares - -
Borrowings - -

- -

Current liabilities
Trade payables 30 30
Accruals 35 37
Other payables 630 525
Payables to IITA 710 489
Company income tax payable - -
Deferred grant income 4 4

1,408 1,085

Total liabilities 
 

1,408 1,085 

Total equity and liabilities 
 

2,637 2,614 
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IITA – BIP Statement of Comprehensive Income 
 
  31 December  31 December 
  2022  2021 
     
Revenue     
  Total  Total 
  USD  USD 
Sale of goods      874  1,079 
Fair value gains on inventories      107      112 
Grant income earned         -       50 
Other income     165       31 
     
  1,146  1,273 
     
  Total  Total 
  USD  USD 
Expenses     
Personnel      333           511 
Supplies & Operations      703      799 
Maintenance      125       128 
Travelling & Accommodation       48        43 
Others       88        54 
Depreciation expense      156       160 
Professional fees        17         17 

    
Total expenses  1,470   1,713 
     
Operating loss    (323)  (440) 
     
Pre-incorporation net loss    (323)  (440) 
Loss before tax  0  0 
     
Loss for the year    (323)  (440) 
 
Revenue represents the net invoiced value of goods sold to third parties during the period, grant income earned 
and the fair value gain on inventory of agricultural produce at the end of the year. 
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Exhibit VII: Direct and Indirect Cost Rates 
 

Expressed in US $ 
Thousands 

2022  2021 
Expenses  
Research Expenses  78,132  74,477 
CGIAR Collaboration Expenses  3,613  4,104 
NON-CGIAR Collaboration Expenses  22,254  14,048 
Management and General Expenses  12,216  11,089 

Total  
 

116,215   103,718 
 
Partners Management Cost         
Management cost for Partners is limited to 4% on non-CGIAR collaboration partnership payments, and 
computed as of 31 December were as follows;  
        

Expressed in US $ Thousands
2022 2021

General Admin Expenses on Partners Management 890   562 
 

Computation of 
Indirect cost rate  

2022  2021 
      In-house Partner Total  In-house Partner Total 
Gen & Admin Exps  12,216 - 890 890 12,216  11,089 - 562 562 11,089 
Research Exps  78,132 22,254 78,132+22,254  74,477 14,048 74,477+14,048  
Indirect Cost Rate  14.50% 4% 12.17%  14.13% 4% 12.53%  
Indirect Cost 
Rate…1/  16.50%  14.17%  16.13%  14.53%  
             

 
1/ Includes 2 percent system administrative cost on bilateral projects   
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Acronyms and Abbreviations 
 
aBi Trust  Agribusiness Initiative Trust     
A4NH  Agriculture for Improved Nutrition and Health 
AATF  African Agricultural Technology Foundation 
ADA  Austrian Development Agency 
AfDB   African Development Bank 
AGRA  Alliance for a Green Revolution in Africa  
ANPEJ L' Agence Nationale pour la Promotion de I'Emploi des Jeunes, Republique du Senegal. 
AWF  African Wildlife Foundation  
BATN  British American Tobacco Nigeria Foundation 
BECOD  le Bureau d'Etudes et Conseil en Développement intégré   
BMZ/GIZ Deutsche Gesellschaft für Internationale Zusammenarbeit  
BMGF  Bill & Melinda Gates Foundation 
CAPEF  Chamber of Agriculture, Fisheries, Livestock and Forestry of Cameroon  
CARE  CARE International in Cameroon 
CCAFS  Climate Change, Agriculture and Food Security 
CFC  Common Fund for Commodities 
CGIAR  Consultative Group on International Agricultural Research 
CFFRC  Crops for the Future Research Centre 
CIAT  Centro Internacional de Agricultura Tropical 
CIFOR   Centre for International Forestry Research 
CIMMYT  Centro Internacional de Mejoramiento de Maiz y Trigo 
CIP  Centro Internacional de la Papa  
CORAF/WECARD Consel Ouest et Centre African pour la Recherche et le Development Agricule /  West and Central 

African Council for Agricultural Research and Development   
COSA  Committee on Sustainability Assessment 
CSP  Cost Sharing Percentage  
CRI-Ghana Crop Research Institute - Ghana 
CRP  CGIAR Research Program  
CRS  Catholic Relief Services  
CTA  Technical Centre for Agriculture and Rural Cooperation 
DAP  Australian Government - Direct Aid Program  
DAPP  Development Aid from People to People in Zambia  
DCI - Ireland  Development Cooperation Ireland - Department of Foreign Affairs, Ireland (Irish Aid) 
DDPSC  Donald Danforth Plant Science Centre 
DIOBASS  La Plate forme Diobass au Kivu 
DGDC  Directorate General for Development Co-operation 
DGIS  Directorate General for International Cooperation of The Netherlands  
EIB  Excellence in Breeding 
EMBRAPA Empresas Publicas de Medellin 
EU  European Union 
FAO  Food and Agriculture Organization 
FAU  Friedrich-Alexander-University Erlangen-Nuremberg  
FH  Food for the Hungry International 
FIRCA  Le Fonds Interprofessionel pour la Recherche et le Conseil Agricole 
FMARD   Federal Ministry of Agriculture and Rural Development, Nigeria 
GCDT  Global Crop Diversity Trust 
GIZ  Deutsche Gesellschaft fur Internationale Zusammenarbeit 
GU  University of Gothenburg  
HPlus  HarvestPlus 
HRNS  Hanns R. Neumann Stiftung Africa 
HELVETAS HELVETAS Swiss Inter co-operation. 
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Acronyms and Abbreviations (cont’d) 
 
IDH  IDH- the sustainable trade initiative 
IDS  Institute of Development Studies, University of Dar es Salaam 
IITA  International Institute of Tropical Agriculture 
IIAM  Instituto de Investigacao Agraria de Mocambique 
ICART  International Center for Advanced Research and Training, Bukavu, DRC 
icipe  International Centre of Insect Physiology and Ecology 
ICRAF World Agroforestry Centre - formerly International Center for Research in Agroforestry,  
ICRISAT  International Crops Research Institute for the Semi-Arid Tropics 
IFAD  International Fund for Agricultural Development 
IFPRI  International Food Policy Research Institute 
ILRI  International Livestock Research Institute 
IRAD  Institute of Agricultural Research for Development 
IRDP  Institute of Rural Development Planning, Dodoma-Tanzania 
ISABU  Institut des Sciences Agronomiques du Burundi  
ISTRC  International Society for Tropical Root Crops - Africa Branch (ISTRC-AB)  
ITC  International Trade Center 
JIRCAS  Japan International Research Center for Agricultural Science 
JRSBDF J.R.S.  Biodiversity Foundation 
KU Leuven  Katholieke Universiteit, Leuven 
LUND  Lund University  
MAFSC  Ministry of Agriculture, Food Security and Cooperatives, Tanzania  
MARD Ministry of Agriculture and Rural Development, DRC (Ministere de    L'Agriculture et du developpement 

Rural - MINAGRIDER, DRC)  
MEDA Tanzania MEDA Economic Development Associates 
MoFA  Ministry of Agriculture, Upper East Region, Ghana 
MINADER Ministry of Agriculture And rural Development Yaounde - Ministere De   L'agriculture Et Du 

Developpement Rural 
MPAE Ministère auprès de la présidence en charge de l’agriculture et de l’élevage, Madagascar. 
MPJESC Ministere de la Promotion de la Jeunesse, de I'Emploi des Jeunes et du Service Civique  
MSU  Michigan State University 
NESTEC  Nestle (NESTLE-SWITZERLAND) 
NORAD  Norwegian Agency for Development Cooperation  
NRI  Natural Resources Institute 
PIA  Program Implementation Agreement 
PIM  Policies, institutions, and markets for enabling agricultural incomes for the poor. 
PIRAM  Le Programme Intégré de Réhabilitation de l’Agriculture dans la Province du Maniema 
PNDHD  PROGRAMME NATIONAL DE DEVELOPPEMENT HUMAIN DURABLE  
PNDP  National Community-Driven Development Programme  
PPA   Program Participant Agreement 
PRILAKS  Primlaks Nigeria Limited 
PSMNR  Programme for Sustainable Management of Natural Resources 
PSSUB  Pennysylvania State University 
PURDUE  PURDUE University 
QUB  Queen’s University Belfast 
QUT   Queensland University of Technology 
RTB  Roots, tubers and bananas for Food Security and Income 
SDC  Swiss Agency for Development and Cooperation 
SLU  Swedish University of Agricultural Sciences 
SNV  Organisation Néerlandais de Développement  
SWITZ  Elephant Vert 
TJCFML  TJ Cassava Flour Mills Limited  
TUA  Tokyo University of Agriculture 
TSL  Sainsbury Laboratory 





IITA is a member of CGIAR


